Installing Python Modules
HITHRA 3.13.3

Guido van Rossum and the Python development team

AR 21, 2025

Python Software Foundation
Email: docs@python.org






Contents

RHEA I 3
HEAE N 5
Bepitnpf... ? 7
3.1 .. f£ Python 3.4 Z i) Python JRAS 42 pip? L o 0oL L 7
32 L HCRRYETH PR L 7
33 LEERERIEEEE Python BUEAL? L. L L 7
3.4 LI TEEEZ A Python JIAR? Lo L 7
T UL 2% ] 9
4.1 HF Linux [ RSE Python iU F422388 . . 0 L o o 9
42 RAEBEDID . 9
43 TEETHERIRIEDRE .. 9
AT X IR 11
e P AR 27
B.1  Python CEYIUTTERE . . . o o o o e e 27
Dy S RVl e 29
C.l ZEERI TR 29
C.2  FREE PAHEAN 7= A Python [AREFIZRME o o o oo oo 30
C.2.1 PYTHON SOFTWARE FOUNDATION LICENSE VERSION2 . . . . ... ... ... 30
C22 M PYTHON 2.0 y BEOPEN.COM ¥FR[ 8L . . . . . . . oo oo oo 31
C.2.3  JHTF PYTHON 1.6.1 ) CNRIVFRIPIMS . . o o o o e e e e e 31
C24 MTPYTHONO0.9.0 & L2 CWIIFRI L . . . .o oo oo 32
C.2.5 ZERO-CLAUSE BSD LICENSE FOR CODE IN THE PYTHON DOCUMENTATION . 33
C3 USRI ST . o e 33
C.3.1  Mersenne TWIStEr . . . . . . . v i v i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 33
C3.2  BIEF e 34
C33 BEEEFWMS . . . e 34
C3.4 Cookie BHE . . . . . e 35
C3.5 PUTIBEE . . e 35
C.3.6 UUencode 5 UUdecode FREL . . . . . o v v v i i e e e e e s e 36
C3.7 XMLIEREFEREM . . . o o e 36
C.3.8 test_epoll . . . . . L e e e 37
C3.9 Selectkqueue . . . . . . ... 37
C.3.10 SipHash24 . . . . . . . e 38
C3.11 strtod FT Atoa . . . . o o o o e e e e 38
C.3.12 OpenSSL . . . . . . e e e e 38




C3.13
C3.14
C3.15
C3.16
C3.17
C3.18
C.3.19
C.3.20
C3.21

D JRALFAT
#51

EXPAL . v o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 41
b . . e 42
ZD e e e 42
cfuhash . . . . . . . e 43
libmpdec . . . . . . e 43
W3C CUN MRAEM: . . o 44
mimalloc . . ... 44
ASYNCIO  + v v o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 45
Global Unbounded Sequences (GUS) . . . . . . .. .. ... ... ... ... .. 45

47

49




Installing Python Modules, % {Thi% 3.13.3

HL - A
distutils-sig@python.org
PER—ARATHITFIEIT T H , Python Y14 — ME BRI TTRREHI S X, XAt Xt m] AL AT
AR R] BEHC A Python JF %2 N SATETF IRV AT 2% 8K R T
X FuF Python fi PR &AL ZRIPME, MHM AT RN T B2 TH N CARHE 2250
() IR, PARCAT ARG B ORI DR 5 o

AIEF AT LR AR . A R AEAIIL S H B ) Python I H #945%:, 7§25 Python packaging user
guide.,

O ik

XA AEARUAG 7, RV AU B C MBS MEHMTT T . 76 Python
FRAERY > AR T AR, 1575 X S BUK .

Contents 1


mailto:distutils-sig@python.org
https://packaging.python.org/en/latest/tutorials/packaging-projects/
https://packaging.python.org/en/latest/tutorials/packaging-projects/

Installing Python Modules, %4 {Thi# 3.13.3

2 Contents



CHAPTER 1

REARIE

* pip R HIEM AR M Python 3.4 14, EEVALEFE Python il 2234 RE /7.

o virtual environment J&— 2% B Python 3153, FLiF MERERI N 2254 HROEL, AR 22 3%

o venv e QI EIFREAYARME T A, M Python 3.3 JHG N Python (4LAGRSr . A Python 3.4 JF4f,
ERBINEHE pip 2GR 4R IR

o virtualenv z& venv 55 = FA (MHAFIH). B AL Python 3.4 2 {i i UA 481 F R 4U3R5%
HREE AR B2 SE AR venv, B@ A HEI%%E pip B Fr QAR B AT .

« Python Package Index j@— AT IRV AT AR EL A SLAEA# %, RIELRTA Python J A

« Python Packaging Authority J& A STARMEST (8 T 5 DA KA S seRudla i SC s sXpn e e 5 et A T A
NGRSCRYVEZ RN . AR5 T GitHub 44 4 A0 TH . SCRIF AR BR R 4

o distutils RROIFIED KRG, T 1998 4 E U Python bRifEFE . EARELHM distutils
W NEREIR, BRI Y AT A AR ELRY, T HEA DU R AR AR — ), XA
AR A7 A (BT 1 Python T EARHETT A AR R IES Fm AL A 44 ) «

e 3.5 WA K A A AR G veny SRAIE B IS .

&SI
Python F{F6L il i Ee - QA REAU A5



https://pypi.org
https://www.pypa.io/
https://github.com/pypa
https://packaging.python.org/installing/#creating-virtual-environments

Installing Python Modules, %4 {Thi# 3.13.3

4 Chapter 1. X8ARE



CHAPTER 2

HA&EH

PRUEFT A TR SE Al A i 47 B 1 5 R BT o
PAF i 44 M. Python Package Index 2% —AMSEHL I T AR B LA 3

[python -m pip install SomePackage }

O #ik

St POSIX ' (%5 macOS il Linux fl ) R385 R E M T virtual environment ,
X Windows F Y, AS$5 m H R BB E AE 462%¢ Python B E$E T2 R 48 PATH IRRAS i

TEA AT HHE E — R s/ DA L2 T AR o 24 FEBGZ AT O AN >, < sl A2 28 n] DA 2 i By
FEMTIRRIAR AT, AL FRE BUAS S 24 G |5

python -m pip install SomePackage==1.0.4 # ﬁﬁfi}%}i$
python -m pip install "SomePackage>=1.0.4" # #x/PNIRA

ﬁ;%; R UCEC AR E 2258, SR A G ATATROR . BT R IA B 2 U &
oK

[python -m pip install --upgrade SomePackage }

WA X pip MHINBERIE EFIBHE N PALE Python BLPEEL 71 H4RE].
HESUEREE I B ] ] venv BEHORSEN. 1 B 3HEE HEIFREE 2B n] (] LSO A 4 fin

& BR

Python {0 il iR - %% Python 73 % 4



https://packaging.python.org
https://packaging.python.org/installing/

Installing Python Modules, %4 {Thi# 3.13.3

6 Chapter 2. EXR{EH



CHAPTER 3

Rz anday... ?

X LU DT 55 (1 PR A 25 A B B

3.1 ... £ Python 3.4 ZgijaY Python A& th%23E pip ?

Python fifl4§ pip J& M Python 3.4 A JHRAY . XTHRHMRAS, pip FFE 514", HAUIHIZ I Python
BRI -

& B0

Python LI PR - 2R R AY TR 2K

32 .. AAHAARRRRHE?
4 ~—user WHEA python - pip install ¥RAAHIH PIARS RS HIFA P BB

3.3 ... RERFiTHE Python 38 ?

W PlE T 2L Python U HEUEA S A — DE I Ak SCIFHE, B pip R H A KES . T8
YR, ad HA 70 M AR U pip SR SRR R LA SRS

& BR
Python R HELIT IR : 2R A T ISR

3.4 ... ERFITREREISA Python IR ?

1£ Linux, macOS DA} HAth POSIX R45H, i a1 A5 1) Python fiy S Hl & —m FF I T2 1 T4 R U As
1 pip:



https://packaging.python.org/installing/#requirements-for-installing-packages
https://packaging.python.org/science/
https://packaging.python.org/science/

Installing Python Modules, %4 {Thi# 3.13.3

python2

python2.

python3

python3.

-m pip install

-m pip install

-m pip install

-m pip install

SomePackage
SomePackage
SomePackage
SomePackage

# B\ Python
# 358 Python
# B\ Python
# 359 Python

w w NN

o

HLRT DA AR E A S pio 54
1 Windows 1, {f1/f] py Python 52 # iy S L —m IF SHEIT:

py -2 -m pip install SomePackage # %kik Python 2

py -2.7 -m pip install SomePackage # #§% Python 2.7

py -3 -m pip install SomePackage # %kik Python 3

py -3.4 —m pip install SomePackage # F5 B Python 3.4

8 Chapter 3. Fzin{d... ?



cHAPTER 4

4.1 7 Linux B9& 4t Python RR& %23
Linux 24838 5 2 K51 Python UAE R A AT — 8B B & FE N « R 2 3 23X 4> Python i |

T ARG root AR, FFATRES T LB RS A A HAL R AR R, AKX SRR pip W
BEESNTH AT -

TEBCREIIREE |, 8L pip SO R R R G I IFF S P2
4.2 KRR pip
BRINTUL F AT RER 0% pio, —FATHERRDO) % 2

[python -m ensurepip —--default-pip }

AT FARBR ISP AT IR 2% pip.

4.3 RERIEHmIFT R

W?mﬁﬁ#ﬁ@%%?%ﬁ@%ﬁﬁﬁﬁ,&ﬁ%%%?%mFﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁ*ﬁ%ﬁ@%ﬁﬁéﬁﬁ
JRARH

bt X — RIS wheel A& SZH AT A, PAJIE T Python Package Index % /b % i Windows F1 macOS hi)t
) wheel SC, T IE R URFZE A5 2N o, BN PR BENS TE I B 22 TP e, AR &2 H
CHIEEAT.

FLCP R LA T TR AR TT ST M RAR LA 1 wheel SUPFRUIRLEY REAHOR YL, B
A BT PAETC T AT AU R A1 DL T R BEHI S freAsisk .

& B0
Python BT s s ol



https://packaging.python.org/en/latest/tutorials/installing-packages/#ensure-pip-setuptools-and-wheel-are-up-to-date
https://packaging.python.org/science/
https://packaging.python.org/extensions/

Installing Python Modules, %4 {Thi# 3.13.3

10 Chapter 4. & RHyZ <01



APPENDIX A

RIEXFERE

interactive shell 1 ERIAAY Python $2/R4F . FEES WoR T RE AR B 7 SUFE AR REAs R U TR ARG AR S 2
il

EAF AL
« interactive shell rivig TR ESETERIAY Python SERAF, A5k G IR AEI A HR, 224
KEATEAT (AR, FroEe . feffam = ma | Bm) 2, sidfEin e 5.

e Ellipsis NEFE.

abstract base class -- i % &K%

R ELFEHR ABC, @Xfduck-typing PIFFE, BFEAE T —Fa GO ny#H =0, Mz T HARR T
BN hasattr () A TRMECHE MR (FIAEER AR TITE) . ABCHIA TR, XFp
B ek 5 HAh2E, HAMBRERL isinstance () fll issubclass () FFIATR]; 0L abe AR SCRY.
Python HiF1F% N & ABC H T Se RS54 (FE collections. abe ). £t ({F numbers
e L (FF 1o o) S AERIFAINEAR (FF importlib.abe BHH) . RATPAMH abc
BiHORAIE H ) ABC,

annotation -- b

FEEEEER, KOREE . BEODSIORI AR, Bl 5 1 i .
VBRI FREAE IR, (2 R SRR IR 2 BEHEY: . SR AL
i) __annotations__ #FikJ@EMH.

2 Wvariable annotation, function annotation, PEP 484 FI PEP 526, XTWIEEHENFH. AiESW
annotations-howto {5 ARy 10 A S0 Bk o

argument -- Z%f

FEVE FH BB ECHE 45 function  (8method ) WH. S50 RWiFh:

o XBEF A FEREOR M PRI A ARRAF (B name=) SCEAE NS TERIEWA <~ BT
L HL AL A 286158308, 3 Al 5 FEPARXTF complex () [T Ry JE T b7 280

complex (real=3, imag=5)
complex (**{'real': 3, 'imag': 5})

o B E A AET RETSHNSEC MESHOTH T S HON RIS AL/ 88 R hia
WA * Iiterable BLIICRBALA . 28I, 3 71 5 FELA TR Hy s T8 S5

11


https://peps.python.org/pep-0484/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0526/

Installing Python Modules, %4 {Thi# 3.13.3

complex (3, 5)
complex (* (3, 5))

S SR A BRCPPOR B R B, 7 SRR 2 L calls — 5. R, BTk
SR IR R BHG RAFHO 2 R R R R 2 Bt

#Z: Wparameter REFFLH , HIWEF SHGESHIX AL PEP 362,

asynchronous context manager -- 535 |- F 3045 PRES
WA G E X __aenter_ () Fl _aexit_ () F{EHRN} async with 15A] T RREE AT R
1 PEP 492 5| A,

asynchronous generator -- 525 1 &k 7%
1R [BME "~ asynchronous generator iterator IREL. -5 async def F X MWPMERERFEML, ARIHE
ZIAETEAE vield FkAPAF=E— R IR HE asyne for JEFRHH I IGME.

BEARTEE F 2 45 5 0 A e s A, (EAERLEG DL T ] BRI 4 79 £ B AR E . WRGEIHE
FIREME L, PR G5S

— AP N R BT R await FREFH asyne for PAN async with i),

asynchronous generator iterator -- 5335 2 i 2% %03
asynchronous generator FREUTEIZIIXTE .

WX R JE T asynchronous iterator, 4[] __anext__ () J5{EJA I 1R [B]l— TS AR ORI T 57
R AR R R BUA BB R — vield SRk

BAS yield 2GBTS FEAEAE, ICEPIPIRGS (BRI RMEERL wy 1548)) o 24 FF £ &
B REE _ anext_ () PRI — AT EREN A BRI I, B2 BT BRI Ab B
WFE. S PEP 492 f1 PEP 525,

asynchronous iterable -- 535 ] &0k 5

— AT PATE async for B N4, MA@ TR _ aiter_ () ¥R E—Aasynchronous
iterator, F§ PEP 492 5| A,

asynchronous iterator -- 535 2% {C3%
—AEBT __aiter_ () Al _anext__ () FYEMIXNIFR . __anext__ () WAR [Bl— A awaitable %}
%o async for AL RIL RN _anext () FEFHREH A EREX R EH B H G K —14

StopAsyncIteration 5% . B PEP 492 5| A,
attribute -- J& 1
KRB — XL, WE A S RE AT . 280k UL, WIS o B @M a Wn)
VA 0.a K51 HE.
MRS Z AV, KR 2 SCH identifiers B AEFR R4 FRAVE— RS B @ M2 v AR, Bl 4n s
setattr (). XFEMYJEMIF IO AT FRBACRTT ], M@ Uil getattr () SEIRHL
awaitable -- WZEFENF 4
—ANAIAE await FER PTG . A DARcoroutine 2 BA _ await_ () FERINS. S0
PEP 492,
BDFL
CR B ZEMBR T WP SC4EE, Bl Guido van Rossum, Python [ 655 % .
binary file -- —JEHISC 4k
file object BEMG RS F 7 A af %o EHI SO TR DA IS (rb e, twbt B ' rb+ ) FTHF
E[’Jj(ﬁi sys.stdin.buffer., sys.stdout.buffer [/‘]\& io.BytesIO %l] gzip.GzipFile E/\J;QWUO
155 Wiext file TARBENS TS str XA XX 42 .

borrowed reference -- {i§ A 5| Hi
1E Python 1) C APT 1, {55124 R H, MR HARE %L 0. WXt
ZHEH SN B AR A FR A BN, B3R RS T AR BR AT  B J — 1 strong reference
KHBE .

12 Appendix A. RiEXBE


https://peps.python.org/pep-0362/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0492/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0492/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0525/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0492/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0492/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0492/
https://gvanrossum.github.io/

Installing Python Modules, % {Thi% 3.13.3

HEFEAEborrowed reference R py_INCREF () PAKFH R HIGEH Kystrong reference, [53ESE 2 41% 0 4
TCEAEMA G B G — R Z B 5. Py _Newref () BREL W] DAY SR AN — A7 gstrong

reference.,

bytes-like object -- =i %I} %
1% bufferobjects F H.fig5: 4 C-contiguous IR . X EFEFIA bytes. bytearray fil array.
array M5, PAMIFZEIE nemoryview M5, FATRIXS QAL L Fh Z BRI BAREAE P X sk
BAEAIEEGS . PRAT R R SO A S i B KRS

HLLCHEA TR BN AR ) bR . R AR SR PR R S IR . A AR X
GBI T 4E bytearray VA bytearray ) memoryview. HAb#RAEEOR — il Bl Ar iR al
ARG (C HBEFTEXR); MM RIHTHE oytes A bytes MR memoryview,

bytecode -- ‘F=Yifg
Python VAT 29k i A F 151, Bl CPython ffRe#s H1 38R Python F2)7 AFBAS . FEiridifs
GATAE cpyc SCUFH, XRESS TR PATE SO R EE R (] DASR RIS R A N TS ) .
P W EE S B TR YR T A A TH AL g S B virtual machine 2 &, &3 AR Python JE
MLER T A —EEBH, WA—EREFEAE Python A 3%,

FARDHE 25 A ATE dis B SR AL

callable -- W& %} 42
A XSG ] AP TR s BT 4, e RERT Y — A B8 (B Wargument), I DA B

[callable(argumentl, argument2, argumentN) }

Sunction, WA EE|method %, WIg T HAMNSE . LT __call () FYERZEHSEHIWET AT
THAX 4.

callback -- [a] i
— MMERS BT A LA PATE A R A HEA B 2008 F 1 - (91 F2 R AR

class -- 2%
FARAN P SO RN . 280 SCHE A & X% 2RI SE B A THAE I e s

class variable -- J3245 H
e LA, I HAUBRAEZR R E R EAE M (AN @ AE 2R B S HPE 0

closure variable -- Pf] {0725 &
51 H Hnested scope W free variable , "€ 2AEAMNEAE b @ UM @R AT B 4 RE i B b4 231
. ATRE(E ] nonlocal XA A HE X ARFB AN, B QSR AR B (U0 H 7R
HHbE Lo
Blan, FELAFARSH inner BRELY, = flprint W H A B LS, HEHAxET HMaeX=:

P
def outer():

x =0

def inner():
nonlocal x
x += 1
print (x)

return inner

(.

EB ﬁ': codeobject.co_freevars }E]’EE’\J@T{ (%7}<% fﬁiﬁﬂlﬂﬁ s 1ﬁ/ﬁ\:12@5|%|7ﬂ@§§% ﬁ(ﬁﬁj'fﬁu l':[j
FrawEI R BB, AR ARE free variable 45 WAHE R EA B2 % 8 M 60248 S f -t 2 e il
Mo

complex number -- 53 %}
PSR GINY R, K A B i on — A SR — A R AL RO AR (-1
PP SR, EEEECEFETEN 1, ELREENE N 5. Python B TXIEEN SR, R
A LRE2AARE 2 A — 5 58, Blin 3+15. Q1R T2 math BHL YT 52 09 %) B 42 B
A, M cmath, EEIMEHE RS REEERE . WERAREBGE A LI, B EITHEIL
AN AN )

13



Installing Python Modules, %4 {Thi# 3.13.3

context -- |- F 3¢
WARTEAR S BT e 3 A A58 H 7 SR Rl B AR R & S — 289 LA Sk

o JHId with B4 — context manager BRI FAEE IR
o —2H EHLR|ERE contextvars. Context XEFH T contextvar XM EAE E. B

&2 W.context variable
o —> contextvars.Context X% . JiEZS Weurrent context,
B SCEMEMY
_enter_ () Fll _exit () FYEIFH with AR . 21 PEP 343,

context manager -- |- F 305 A%
—ANSEPL T context management protocol F- T HIHAS with (BN IFRIINT S . S0 PEP 343,

context variable -- |-} 375 4
— A EAAAE IR T WA R SO current context BAE & . XS ST contextvars.ContextVar

XAV b7 SRR BT R B B 2 S AL 55 Z TR AR

contiguous -- ZE5%¢
— NGRS C #4528 Fortran E 2SN R HESEN) . BUEL /2 C Fil Fortran JEZEH . 75—
A, Prf 5% B AT WA I AR SRR HES ], RN IF IR R 0y . fE24E C-iE
SLEA J:‘li’EV\Jﬁi&iﬁﬂfiﬁﬂlﬂ]“ﬂ%?}:~/*%'?§'Ilﬁlﬂ/«EHTLVEH% {HJ2FE Fortran 122420
M2 RS — G ek

coroutine -- [Jpfe
MR ORI — BB FOIRE ] DAAER— S e ATFAE S — B o PRI BT PATEIF 2 AN F Y
s bEdEA L ABEARE . EATET asyne def 1BAPRSEEL. 1L PEP 492,

coroutine function -- PpFE %L
Wi —A~coroutine ST Z TR EL . IR RETT Il asyne def iR E X, H W BEMH await, async
for ﬂ] async with 3&%@?0 JX%%“@%EE PEP 492 %I/\E’Jo

CPython

Python 415 F MIELI, 7E python.org [ & i . "CPython” — ] F FHE M EEIRF G 55 15 HoAth
SCEL AN Jython B IronPython A X 51l

current context -- i |- F 3¢
TEY HI#E contextvar XTIk M GRELELIXE) £ F LT & M{EMcontext (contextvars.
Context X4, ML HLAEHCHW YA L. HTHITH LS (0 asyncio) 1Y
HEZL S AEREAMT 55 T AR SO IR ST I RAT 55 € R 2 — AN WA 24 1 R S0y R 3

decorator -- iy
R EE A 55— R B R, B ewrapper AR AR TR B . SEMeR 10 WA T4

E]% classmethod () ﬂ] staticmethod () .

PR FUE RN, DU A eR B0 ST S R Se 45 i

-

def f(arg):
f = staticmethod (f

@staticmethod
def f (arg):

Ei‘iﬂ’]’fﬁ%"ﬁlL)ﬂﬂ‘%@ HIE R AR - A RS TERT IT 2 L R BOE SCRIT 878 L 30

descriptor -- {{fiiA %3
EMENT _get_ (), _set__ () BX __delete_ () FIEMNTHR. B K@M AN, &
HIRFR IS EAT A S TE B A R B i & . SEE O, (EH ab RIRH. BB —A @ e
STE a B F AP ELRATN b XTS5, (HUER b 22— iRds, WSTRX N R iAds k. #
fRRARSS RS 2 E 2 R B Python [ 564, RN @A 2 B BAA M ALRY, FERE. k.
FREEYE. . SRR R %%,

12 Appendix A. RiEXBE


https://peps.python.org/pep-0343/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0343/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0492/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0492/
https://www.python.org

Installing Python Modules, % {Thi% 3.13.3

B RFEIRIR T ER 25 KL, 7525 descriptors ¥, #2457

dictionary -- 7 ifft
— AR, HP R L B B . T DURAEMIRA _hash O Rl _eq O K
VA4 . AE Perl HF54 hash,

dictionary comprehension -- ‘Ll 53,
AP — AT R ARG B T BB e I IR M ZE R L — R R 5. results = {n: n **
2 for n in range (10) } RRAEM—AHEE n FfE n *»* 2 BOBLEHAS LAY T8 . 2 I comprehensions

dictionary view -- 2L 3]
M dict.keys (), dict.values () fll dict.items () J& [ AXFRAHRAFHALE . BT F i
ZHM—EERE, X EWRE LTSRS, PR AR SO . B U PR i A4t R EUE
A3, Bl list (dictview) . Z:N dict-views,

docstring -- LR AT
ERZE . REEEZ WIS — D FRB R I PR R . BRI T iR p Z0mg, (H
DR PONFF AR . BRBEBIRE __doc__ JEMET. AT EMTHTRENE, HitE
FERO G ) SCRS A R

duck-typing -- 111~ 38 %!
FE—FhAEIEE , EIFFAMEEA PN QR & HoR B B IR 1, T2 B ) sl )
FEsENE (CERRGRN T, RGN, A AE LN 1 .7) BT R OO R R,
W RAFI RS P i 2 B ORI T R G . B9 F2RALR G [T type O B isinstance ()
%%ﬂlﬂo (B ZEF NG T2 B A] AR 40 208 58 AR ST ) AR 2SR A hasattr O KB EAFP
it

EAFP
ORIFEDHORVFATEZ S BYESCHEE o XA Python 3 AU 4 5 KUkS 2 B0 B el i) B sl AP TE
FAEMRE SRR R o X P A P KU R SR K iz ] cry Al except 18], T HARXY
N2 FIELBYL kg, WL T C FF 2 HMIE S .

expression -- FiL R,
AT PASK HHEMERTEYE B IT . A)iE U, — DR FRB e RO F . 2408 BV,
BAAFSREOR LR, B AH SR M. S22 HMESF AR, HAEIa 5 S AL
e Rh . IFEAR RV ER IR W statement, 1T while, TR E TIEAMIERIAA .

extension module -- $ JE itk
PA C 5 C++ Stk , ] Python 1) C API 3k 515 F %0 A A #4732 H

f-string -- £- 24758
WA £ B F BT R AR R ARSI R I T . 2
i, PEP 498.

file object -- SCAEX %
KFANAFEIH [ SCPEAS APL (A7 read () B write O ZE7¥E) DA 2R IEMNT S, ARG H A8
T, SCIEXT G ] DAAL PR ELSE 38 S0 . A 2R B () AP sl A5 B as v i) (o andn i
Nt WAFGEIX . BT, BilE5) . TRl TR 25 A,
SEPg b A SRR SO B SRR = 2k ) SO, GRih =) S DARCOR S, BT
SCAE do b, QIEESCAXT RT3 U2 M open O BREL.

file-like object -- S 7%} 4
file object W [R] ] .

filesystem encoding and error handler -- S 2 Ze ks X S5 R Ab B 2%
Python Hj o A4 22 G fif A 75 F R ) 54 R Gt 4 h Unicode 1) g A% 5 B AL BE 2R <

SCAt 2 B G ke Db A ARAIE B R I ARG K BEAE 128 DA BT 358 . ISR e B G 4t = 0
VEARALILARIE, W] API EE( BE4 5| & UnicodeError,
sys.getfilesystemencoding() ﬂl sys.getfilesystemencodeerrors () ]Zj@[ﬂ%}jlzﬁﬁ ﬂéXjEEij

F ARG s 25 H R AL B -

filesystem encoding and error handler J24F Python J2 8@ 14 PyConfig_Read () HRFCEEIEN): /S
IEé—] PyConfig E](] filesystem_encoding i filesystem_errors %ﬁiﬁc

15


https://peps.python.org/pep-0498/

Installing Python Modules, %4 {Thi# 3.13.3

F1 2 Wlocale encoding .

finder -- #r 2%
— x4k Wl S AR loader (R4

FEEPMERYERLS: T2 EKRE BLA sys.meta_path ], PARSSZAR &3 E A

sys.path_hooks f#i[f].
%5 finders-and-loaders F] importlib DA T ™ Z4077.

floor division -- [n] | U R i
] R A BT BB s ) PR AR /7 o B, Rk a1 /7 a It
LR 2, S 2R AR S EIERERE 2.75 o R (-11) // 4 2R[E] -3 B2
-2.75 6] T AR . WL PEP 238,

free threading -- |4 hZf%
TR, A ] MR PTG 2 R AT DA HE AT Python 45T, 5 LAY global
interpreter lock , FE[R]—B} 2] 2 foig— AR AT Python SE+575 . i, PEP 703,

free variable -- J 25 &
Eftftiﬁéﬂ‘ WG F PATER T E L), B AR R R A a4 A [ g 0 R R Tz 4

23 (] i Je AL S AR S . 2 lclosure variable RG] . FESSPRIV Y, BT codeobject.
co_freevars JBMHHEANIL A4, ZARER BHEHE I {Eclosure variable W [R] ] .

function -- pR%L
AT DA A R B MBI — 2B . 38 T DA HAR A2 S 4 A R BUR AT Rl i A .
Y5 Wparameter, method 1 function 277,

function annotation -- FREbRTE
BI&E X e A 2 8GR MBI annotation

PRECh R N TR 27 BIANCA T s Z A ine SHOFHUR I —4> int {H:

def sum_two_numbers(a: int, b: int) -> int:
return a + b

PR BOPR TR ) A L function —7

Z: W variable annotation F1 PEP 484, H. ¥R T IhEE. 551727 annotations-howto DA T f#{d F
MRS R .

__future__
future {5/4], from __ future__ import <feature> FE/NImIAeas i FHBH1E A ) Python A& 177 i A ik
ARERTEE RIS SORRIFE M IR . future  BIHSCRYICSR T BERY feature A . it FA
ﬁti‘iﬁ%%ﬂj{,ﬁ\w HORMA, VRAT AR B IOHR A EATI B i O ABHZ B AR ERF (BE) 7E
fRTESE A BRI

>>> import __ future_
>>> _ future_ .division
_Feature((2, 2, 0, 'alpha', 2), (3, 0, 0, 'alpha', 0), 8192)

garbage collection -- L Yz [l
ﬁﬁifﬁ%ﬁ@ﬂﬂ AN A A . Python @il i 5 | VA0 — A~ BEAS S I ANFT B AE 2R | A4 47
ISR TS AR A TR B o« FTPABE T ge AR il 3% [T e «

generator -- 4 g 7#%
1R [8]—A~generator iterator {pREL. E B R RAMG I REL, A A SHETHALE vield FiAA A
FEGE FRONEMLLS for-PHFME F B2 iH 1t next () MREA—IREL.

FORAR AR A, (BRSSO BT R TE A R B AR E . WEIRTFEHRERIBRMAE X, i
ﬁﬂ%éﬁ%ﬁfﬁﬁx

generator iterator -- Zf: & 25 %40 %%
generator PRELITANEHIXT S o

16 Appendix A. RiEXBE


https://peps.python.org/pep-0238/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0703/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0484/

Installing Python Modules, % {Thi% 3.13.3

BA yield KEHFEIEAIERE, ICAPITRES (W R RN vy i56]). M £RE%
REWERS, EMBEFFAIEIREIAT (AR T b iR A KT A6 (935758 eR )

generator expression -- /2 )i 75 #5353,
MR [B]—A~iterator Bexpression. B ERARG LR IBXFH A € LT —MEFZE . JWHIY for 1
A, PAR—ATIER) 1 Th). AR ARIBN SN INZ REE R — R YIME:

>>> sum(i*i for i in range (10)) # FH1H 0, 1, 4, ... 81 ZFn
285

generic function -- 72 % pi %

AN TR 28 24 S BUAH R 48AE BY) Z2 A4 ek BSOT ZE RS0 DR S T R B 2 8 3 B30 R 0 7 7 2% 682 AR

ST

SEEH

i Wsingle dispatch R1EFES5H . functools.singledispatch () Hfigs A & PEP 443,
generic type -- {27

W ZEApe; BHEA List B dict XFERY ARS8 TR AT FEAT.

WS, Z R4 2% . PEP 483, PEP 484, PEP 585 fll typing Kbk,

GIL
2 W.global interpreter lock .

global interpreter lock -- 4% )} fif Bk 253 i
CPython MRFEREFITR N —FIHLE, EHIERR %) HAT— AT Python byrecode. JEALH
BTG (045 dict TP ERA) FXIE RV AK %Ak T CPython 3.
SRR B B SRR B S AR BS AT T 08, SO TR APE /e 2 A0S LROIFATIE

ik, BELehR R B AR =07 B RSB T A AT VT SR A A 95 40 Hs 4 0 A R
GIL. BtSh, fEHAT VO #AEmTth B2 SR GIL.

7E Python 3.13 1, GIL "] PAffiff]l —~—disable-gil ML EVEIREE H . FE(H I L ETiA4 7 Python
25, AR -X gil=0 BRFIX & PYTHON_GIL=0 MIEAF 8 5iatT. MARIE N LA i
7 e A ERE T R 2 4% CPU WINA % . BTN, W25 PEP 703,

hash-based pyc -- J£ J-M5 i 1) pyc
5 6T B Y SC A 1 W A L T AE B 5 18 o B 1) Ok Bl 2 LA ROPE I Y S S AF . S L pye-

invalidation .

hashable -- W[5 7
— AR AR B A LA MBNEARNSE B AE (EFREA _hash__ () F¥E), IAT AR H Al
MGHFTHER (EFREH _ea () Jiik) BERFRN TobA X5 . WG G A5 HAG A [H] e 7
fHIE SR A M

TG A AR SRRSO SR AR B A B, PR Ak S B 2 A A PR S0 s A fE

KZH Python H KR4S PN B X RAE TG AI) s A Zsgs (Blans FRel 7o) #ATAA AN
AlARZR R (BIANTCALA frozenset) (4 BEANTKICEE N BAI AR AR T . P2 A5
MG BRI TTRAR T . EAERRE—EAHE (BRIERSECER), BN Er A e
FEAIRT 140 .

IDLE
Python SR A H2£ 2] #1858 . idle J2 Python FRifE AT HLP 7 Y A e MR REAR P15 o

immortal -- jic 2 % %
KR} % 21E PEP 683 t12] A CPython S2H4H5 .

WA RIBTRAERX G, WERreference count LA AAEN, T EAEMREA 21T B KA
SWHBUE L. B, True Al None £ CPython H#fJE Tk X4t .

immutable -- f~nf 2%} 5
HAREEMXN S . AN RATERT . FAFRRTCH . XX R AR A . AR A fif
—ANARFERME, WX . EAERR ZH BN A ErN O A EEER, eyl
R

17


https://peps.python.org/pep-0443/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0483/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0484/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0585/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0703/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0683/

Installing Python Modules, %4 {Thi# 3.13.3

import path -- S A I8
HEME (S04 125 0 ) HRmMaNR, 2RI parh based finder FIEER T A B T£FAR,
WA E S RIE TR H sys.path, (EXFRBARGEEATRERH FHER __path_ JEM.

importing -- § A
AL ) Python (RS BE A 55— MELHL (1) Python AR i 1 )i 72

importer -- S A 2%
BT MBAIRARIR ;. WS RBEE T finder 3@ T loader .

interactive -- 28 I,
Python 7 — M B MRS, X B WE R DAFERFRER I /NI 5 s ATE ) ARk al, SE BRI
EEHGR . RERHSHHEE) python 4 (WA ATERAG T BAIL 3= 32 B Be 20 HH I 2 R0 .
A I AR SO I B R L A X 25 B3 (I84E help (x) BB o« A XA HAK N

2: Il tut-interac.,

interpreted -- R
Python — @ FFREANIE T, 52X RmiIFA0ET , BRAPIE XA H T S 4 2 I AEAE
DA T o X R ME RSO T LB ST AR S M @ vl AT SO s T RAE E
HA iR A0E S EAE I R, (B KRR HEEl TS EE . & interactive,

interpreter shutdown -- iR BEZS X ]
L EK CPARY, Python fRREAFRIIEA— MNREIRIZTT I BOF B RE I A T BT R, Bl WAl
B NIREEIE . ERSZRIH R S o Xl T P a2 s 555 | 1 A g £
THAT o AE KPR BEA T A ] BE B B & Fh S, PO LI K i SR RN P A (8 LI
T PR AL 45 ) .

FEREAR 5 2R I ERE A __main_ AEHREUHTIE T A B 58 M T -

iterable -- W[ {4
—FhBEAEBEAR [ LR R T 5 . TR AT R B TG A P28 (40 1ist, str fil tuple
) DARHESEAEFE 2SR aict, AT S DARATATAE LT __iter_ () H{EBKEEEL T sequence 15
XKy __getitem () VAR HE LFERIXE .

RGBT for FAFRLA R 2 HALT 2SI )T (zip 0, map (), ) 24— AR
RXZAEASEAE RN E R iter O I, BELREZARMENL . XFEAEE T TXHE
BB R — M o AR A AR, ARE AT EI iter 0 338 H O ABIE X5
for A2 H BN IRALBIARLE R, BIEE— AR iR 6y 24 22 B ADRAE DRI R M AR AFE . &

Witerator, sequence Flgenerator ,

iterator -- JE1CEY
FRF R — IR R R 5 . EE P ECEEN _next_ () ¥ (SO HAZA N B RS next ()
FFBA IR B A 24 95 B T B K5 | & stopIteration FdF. FXHFE AR X5 H
PIEARIC AR, BB __next_ () FEHLXFIRTGIK stopIteration, AU HAA
_iter_ () WYEHRRIENZERZN S H S, HILEALS U E W2 EARTS, g T HAthn]
ERA GBI 6. — T RENFIINEIREE S SR EZ VI ERTIA I, B2 5 (F)
W List) FEARBRRFHAL A iter O BREEEAE for TEHRH I ER S 7= A — AN Rk 28 . A sk
TE BTG BT VRS2 2% A28 0 23R [ HE 2 Bk A AR gl R R ] — 2B AR &, (A Skl
B — N EHA.
W25 B[ £ typeiter.
CPython WA S BHEFTIE A X __iter__ O MR, IR E £ CPython I AL
BRI E R 2.

key function -- gt pR %}

SRR R PR B R R, R BBAS AR [ul T SHE AL A (E R TR XS R o BN, locale.strxfrm()
TR E RIHE T 2 O HE T 6

Python ' 1 £ T HAR A 1F H B sk Bk R oC Z W HEAL 8 H 7 L. H A A3 minQ),
max (), sorted (), list.sort (), heapg.merge (), heapg.nsmallest (), heapg.nlargest () [/)(ﬁ
itertools.groupby () »

2P0 LT AR — R A BN, str.lower () Jy¥A R DAHIAVEZME K/ING HEFP 10 B R 45
ﬁ%, %E]%[éﬁﬁ_{ﬂﬁﬁ lambda %%jj}_iﬁ}{éﬁﬁ@@]ﬂﬂ lambda r: (r[0], r[2]). Jﬂfﬁ[\, operator.

18 Appendix A. RiEXBE



Installing Python Modules, % {Thi% 3.13.3

attrgetter (), operator.itemgetter () ﬂ] operator.methodcaller () %%ﬁ@ﬁlﬁ@zﬁﬁ‘@jﬁ%‘%o

THAE HEF AR T R I 62 R K 7= 1

keyword argument -- JeH S 8
Z: Wargument ,

lambda
H— A~ expression 14 R E 2 INBKRER AR, RIB X SAE ISR . B lambda 54N
lambda [parameters]: expression

LBYL

AR EBERT BICHT . XA GRS XUk 2R I TR B 2 i S A AR A
WA 5 EAFP J7 25 O I, HARR R KR 1 154,
L2 AT, LBYL &R “&F” M B ZBEASMEES K. flan, PUNAR
if key in mapping: return mappinglkey] ﬂﬁﬁﬂa?ﬁ*ﬁﬁﬁzf’ﬁz)ﬁﬁ%éﬁ%/\}\ mapping EF‘@
BT key Tt o 3P i ] 38 b i s ) EAFP 5 R ARk .

lexical analyzer -- i) 53 B7 7%
533 SBIER B R S Wioken.

list -- |3
—Ff Python [ Esequence, HIRH AHNF, (HELRMT HAE S DB mAEREE, B AT
RIIRISZ R O(1).,

list comprehension -- Bk S5,
AbBR— A7 5 v ) BT A B AR DU R IR [ G5 RS R ) — P BB H ¥R, result = ['{:404x}".
format (x) for x in range (256) 1if x $ 2 == 0] 4%53]&*4\0@] 255 7@]%][7\]13@"#/;\5&%1”]%
B (0x.) 19503, ot if FARWIER, WREMEN] range (256) T FTH TCEALS
BAbHE.

loader -- MIZ 25
ﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁ*ﬁﬁ%ﬂﬁﬁ%o Eﬂ‘fjﬁ\ﬁf)\( exec_module () %I] create_module () ﬁ{i [)j\if)ﬁ[ Loader EI%
Ho InEkaeim s h—ANfinder 1R8], 352 :

« finders-and-loaders

e importlib.abc.Loader

« PEP 302

locale encoding -- i% 7% X IR0 2,
£ Unix I, B2 LC_CTYPE &5 XKW 44, BrPAE T locale.setlocale (locale.
LC_CTYPE, new_locale) ﬂéﬁﬁo

7E Windows |, &2 ANSI ARG (W1: "cp1252"),

J£ Android i1 VxWorks |-, Python ffi ff] "utf-8" {ENiES KIEZiLtg=.
locale.getencoding () I P HIRIREUEF X i .

5518 2[5l filesystem encoding and error handler

magic method -- B J5 7k
special method W3EIE 2[R .

mapping -- W4t
— Fh AT E A SE B T collections.abec.Mapping B{ collections.abc.
MutableMapping %%ﬁ%%%ﬂﬁﬁ%éﬁﬁ%&ﬁ%o ﬁt%’éﬂ#%ﬂ’ﬂ%?@% dict, collections.
defaultdict, collections.OrderedDict [/j\& collections.Counter,

meta path finder -- JCER A k7%
sys.meta_path PJBERFTRIEIW finder. TCB AR IRAT Spath entry finders FE7E XPRABFHAHMIA]

A importlib.abc.MetaPathFinder | fRJCESIRET s AT SCPLAT Tk

metaclass -- JGJR
— PRI, e RS RFMAREAS R, ok Tz R =S HOT A EMH
M . FERA T R AT R AR 5 AR PR — DN ERIASE L . Python [F4R5 2 AMTET W A H &

19


https://peps.python.org/pep-0302/

Installing Python Modules, %4 {Thi# 3.13.3

SOEE. Kb PKEATFEXA TR, ESFE B, SRR OEam K (o s s 5.
EMNEYNTICREETT R HE . IR att. IR0, SCRG], AEHAFZ S

T 13152 I, metaclasses.

method -- J5 i

TER R E LIRS RN %ISR L — A TR R, 7 R SE B A S —
Aargument GBI A4 °N self). &I function Mnested scope.

method resolution order -- J5 I f@PT IR T
T FEATT I 558 2 7E A 4R L A 8 R R 0)F . 5 2 1 python_2.3_mro T H 2.3 K1 U
Python i RE#s BT 8 F SR IR

module -- Fil
X5 & Python AU —FPeH 2Ll . AR B S, 4% 2510), AT & 417 Python Xf 4. Bt
Henl i@ itimporting #AERE iM#k 2| Python .,
5 Wpackage.

module spec -- EiHe LR
— g aE, Ho s AT s T AFE . /& importlib.machinery.ModuleSpec
IR
5752 5 module-specs.
MRO
2 Womethod resolution order

mutable -- B[ ZE%f %
AR DAYEEL 1d O RS E R R i HEBUE . 55 Wimmutable.,

named tuple -- H#7c41
AR BT A TR FHoodl, BRI ATR S TR R 44 AR Jm M U T g 2K 28
. XARRYRI S SIE W] R A H AR
HLENERAMET HLIUH, T time.localtime () fl os.stat () WIREE., H—"HFlTF=

sys.float_info:

>>> sys.float_info[1] # & 5|
1024

>>> sys.float_info.max_exp # 4 F By
1024

>>> isinstance (sys.float_info, tuple) # BT o4
True

HEAZATTHRZRNERE (L Ewmsl+) o ieoh, B4 cHd nl i w e X tuple 4k
HRIFE AGE PRI B 7 ORI . XARR R AT Lo, s Bl DA 4kK typing.
NamedTuple, ﬁ%fﬁﬂair@ﬁ[ collections.namedtuple () ﬂéﬁﬂ@o }E*ﬂljiitﬂ_\"%{?ﬁj]ﬂ#%
T LG5 8N B H A TeAU IR A i

namespace -- fiy #4437
A AR R I T . @A AR, SRANER, BENRPiREML S (Tl
VEZW) o fings A [BE B 1k fir 2 vh 58 K SCRpideAl . B, pR%I builtins.open 4 os.open ()
AL I A A A3 (BRI 4y o i 4 25 ) 40 38 5 B At ORS00 S IR A R 508 3 BB e ] s A
A 4Edr e, BIUN, random.seed() B itertools.islice () XM E I T IX LR EZH randon
5 itertools fRHRANHISLILI .

namespace package -- iy %43 [\ U
— P IE TR AR iipackage . fin 24 250140 A AR SRR, BT S 8@ A m T regular
package IR EATEA __init__.py X

44 25 (B SRV LA AT B e 2 i A A LRI A0 . AEHAIE DL T, WG FH regular package
FETEZ(E S, 15204 PEP 420 Fl reference-namespace-package .
73] 2 Wmodule ,

20 Appendix A. RiEXBE


https://peps.python.org/pep-0420/

Installing Python Modules, % {Thi% 3.13.3

nested scope -- iR £ 1§
E— N GEB NG AR IR 1. B, 7650 —RECz e X sREmT AS | RTE AR & . 1
B EAE A S5 A SO TR IO Rl A BB E sz R T i 2 E k. 50Ur,
AR BN ESWEH T4 R4 250 . @it nonlocal KEEFH AIFE ASNZE M.

new-style class -- PR
Xt H B E B TR 2 0BT IHFRE . FER A9 Python AR H, A B a2 AEE (5
Pwhonigigﬁﬁﬁiﬁiﬁﬁ%ﬁ, W __slots__. FIREY. FHEEME. __getattribute_ (). FKEME
BHEE.

object -- Xf %
R EAIRES (JEMEEUE) PARTIE ATl (O5ik) B object t )& Eflnew-style class {10
EHES .

optimized scope -- C AL TEH] 1
24 Y G 19 ) G i 2 0 0 A5 B AR SR s S A AR E I, X ARV X S R S A T
fbo EEXTRREL. Anidn. tRE. HESEURNA AR R N R 44 A3 (AR XA 1 AR A ek
R KRR LR . T A 1R S, R AR T A i R A Je i A B R e &
HIEAE AR T LA i F 3k

package -- {1
— ] A AR R B T M A & TG Python module, MIEAR L, HEHA _ path  JEHEH
Python 5k,

%2 W regular package Flnamespace package.

parameter -- JE 3
Junction (B{J7¥%) & L aTA SR, AR E R A2 I — D argument (SHERLEREOLT, £
NEZ) . AHMES:

« positional-or-keyword : (i BB R T, HHE—NATDMERN 1L F 230 AN DA K 425 S
AL S . XREOARIES R, GIIT I foo F bar:

[def func (foo, bar=None): ... ]

« positional-only: {USROZE, F8E—HAEEWL A EE ARNSE. WROETES L@ E R BUE
MBS ENZIGEET A 7 FAPRE X, BIATRTET posonlyl I posonly2:

[def func (posonlyl, posonly2, /, positional_ or_ keyword): ... J

o keyword-only: {UBRKEET, F5& D HEGH N K TE AN SE (R BT ISl A
PRECE LIS A R & AT AR BIE S EBCETE 2 D AN BIE S Z Bii—1 * kg X,
BIUNTT Y kw_onlyl 1 kw_only2:

[def func (arg, *, kw_onlyl, kw_only2): ... }

« var-positional: WIAZ{IE, 55 W] ASRME i — MEBEER B AL E S ER ) (At
WSUEZNESHZIE). XMESLEETEESZAFRENE  RE L, BT mE args:

[def func (*args, **kwargs): ... }

o var-keyword: W78 KBRS 5 5E AT DASRME SHCRE Y B SR (FPIE B S 21y %
ESHZIG) . SRR S AP ~ Kw S, BN LI kwargs.
TEZ AT DA E W b e 24, thn] DA HE LU ] e 24000 s B A -
§%Z§Dlangunuwl7kf§§§%%ﬁi\ Z%%ﬁfﬁﬂééiﬁgﬁgﬁquE@ﬁiﬂlﬁﬂ%ﬂ\ inspect.Parameter‘gé\ function
—I7PA S PEP 362,

path entry -- B A 1
import path FR)—AN M E, Slipath based finder {2 k5 A IR,

path entry finder -- ¥ A LI R EE 2%
F—n] X2 | sys.path_hooks (Blipath entry hook) 3& [0 finder, HAP*T4 e L path entry
HerE P

21


https://peps.python.org/pep-0362/

Installing Python Modules, %4 {Thi# 3.13.3

2% importlib.abc.PathEntryFinder PA T RESFE A LA FRA8 TS B 48 ¥ o

path entry hook -- }51% A 14T
R IA A AT AR pah entry sV BESR RN T BES5 T svs . path_nooks
HFE1R [Bl—path entry finder

path based finder -- 3t J* B e & 2%
BN —FhUsb 12 &30 %, TIHE—ANimport path Th &AL

path-like object -- JEF2JA} 4
R RGN R BARRIR AT AR — TR str (¥ bytes MR, &
PAg— LI T os.PathLike PRI R . — A 3HF os. PathLike PR R @A os.
fspath () @ﬁ%}ﬁjﬂ str ﬁ%‘ bytes %iﬂﬂ’ﬂj{ﬁ:%éﬁ%ﬁé7 os.fsdecode () %I] os.fsencode ()
AT AR R RS str B bytes ZRBUMEER . M52 1 PEP 519 5] AK).

PEP
“Python S I HYFLILHTE . —A> PEP e — (Bt SR, IR [ Python A IKIRMLEE, Bl
7R—~ Python {3 4RI M Hlt BB R 5E . PEP [ 24 H (ORS00 2 AR HURS BT SR SR 1) S P 33
ip

PEP [ A 3t 2O AU WS OGRS S DR S 15 DA S R e 20U A Python ALV Bk 5
'S SCRIREEDLE] . PEP IAEE A STAEAEAL I TRE S S0, I RCREAS [F) B WARIC A SR

%11 PEP 1.,

portion -- ¥4y
P R — AN 44 25 A BEAS H S N SO SE S (W ATREAFRL T —A> zip S ), HAkE L PEP
420,

positional argument -- {if ¥ £ %
Z:Wargument

provisional API -- £[5¢ API
B APL 23R 0A B HERRAEARHE P 0 7] 5 3R A MR Z AN . A 101 . AR MR A
DA ERUE, (HRBEHYARMCHE E, T BEEA% DI K1 A BRI O T 67 ) JE A iR
B (RRAFERRIZED) . WAESOF AR E ST - (FE APTREINA Z /iK% &2 ™
SRR SR B A BT A W] BB 2 XA -

2R 5 APTARE, S AARA A L el i m iR J7 587 —— A M RE A A I
HR AT B S 2R B — b ) S5 AR A AR T 5

X APAL S R SOV E R SR WL E, R 2T M K BT SRS BT IR . 1 I PEP
411,

provisional package -- 27 ¢4,
Z: W provisional API .

Python 3000
Python 3.x A AIIERR (X2 FHEMA 3 W AR RS T R L B 1) o A It i
szj"j LLPy3k?? .

Pythonic

AR B URS SEEA 1 Python 1 5 S5 1Y KRS RIBILE 1M AS 2 () HAt i = i
AR R S FLACRS . Bildn, Python B KUK J& (1] £or TE/RJER R i [T — > R 25 ALK G2 s By
AICR . WL HAE S BA XA S, LA Python Y AAT I S B8 — B T ke

for i in range(len(food)):
print (food[i])

L

TR 2 ¥ B 157 5 B Pythonic (177 4R X FEY:

-
for piece in food:

print (piece)

.

o0 Appendix A. RiEXBE


https://peps.python.org/pep-0519/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0001/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0420/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0420/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0411/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0411/

Installing Python Modules, % {Thi% 3.13.3

qualified name -- it & %55

— LA R 2R, B WAL 42 SRV s B i v SO A2 R <
77, MHXKE XL PEP 3155, XTI ZH A RENZE, BRE 4P SX 524 Fr—2

(>>> class C: \

class D:
def meth (self) :
pass

>>> C._ _qualname

ICI

>>> C.D.__qualname_
'C.D'

>>> C.D.meth.__qgualname
'C.D.meth'

295 T 5 BT, 7 IR E & AR B AR N IZIBR I AR5 B B B A, Hh e S A )
ACHL, BT email .mime. text:

>>> import email.mime.text
>>> email.mime.text. name

'email.mime.text'

reference count -- 5|14
TR XI5 R . 24— X5 AT N EBEE, ESeReil. FEkimmortal %t
G EAKEAXHAE 5 T, RIGX A GOk IEA 2 9oRE . 51 70 Python (G5 £ 15
HHE AT LR, (HERCPython SEEH—A Kdg o R, FEF R LAVH sys.getrefcount () B
BORR IR E X2 5| HTTEL

regular package -- ‘¥ {0
LGB package, BN EHE —A _init__.py XA HE.

%52 W namespace package.

REPL
“EREL-SRAE-FTEIEIR” read-eval-print loop (45 , interactive fEFERS shell [R5 —/N 4.

__slots__
— P EIES TR B, a5 P R S 1 SR R T R R SE 1 R A IAE . BRI TG
RyAT, (BRI, sife RBEDEIGE I IR, SIaRFENAAR N AR, I
HHE A5 KA.

sequence -- J351]
—Fpiterable, ©ZFFET __getitem_ () FRIR AR EEE S | HITERW TR DI, e X
T—AREVPIKER __1en_ () Jrik. WEFHIEBLE List, str, tuple fil bytes &,
BAR dict HFHF __getitem () Fl _len_ (), {HEMAISHBS RS, H e T
K hashable A RO EHITTE.

collections.abc.Sequence %%%%%XT#/[\QEF%E@T% =, 'JBT:E __getitem__ () ﬂ]

_len_ () ZAF, WBENMT count (), index (), _ _contains__ () Ml __reversed_ (). LI
PR REB R A register () SREAMAM . BHEPCH KR FI HERELZ R, 55
) 3 AR

set comprehension -- &S
S PR— A EAXT R IR s TR IR B G R A —F B 5. results = {c for c

in 'abracadabra' if c not in 'abe'} ¥AENFRERES {'r', 'd'}. Z 0, comprehensions.

single dispatch -- Y15}k
—Fhgeneric function 73YRIE, HL PR ET RS EEGRBRIEE .

slice -- YJ )i
W HALE T g sequence —F X 4. U1 R @t R Asbric R EIER, £ 1 PAHIL
;WE%@\F‘%E@%&?, Bl variable_name[1:3:5]. HHi5 (FFR) ARicdE N s1ice Xt

23


https://peps.python.org/pep-3155/

Installing Python Modules, %4 {Thi# 3.13.3

soft deprecated -- $k 5 i
WK ST R APL A NAE R B AR A, EECH RSP AR L. XA APL R
FAESCR HIF R, (R ST — 2 T R g .
HIEPFHAN, A APL BRI RIS % 5 HES .
Z: I, PEP 387: Soft Deprecation.,

special method -- $55% J5
—fie Python [axCIR A 7, HSRXFEAN R BUIA TR E BRI AnAE N 48 55 . X A YA 24 FREY
HRAEAM T RIZ . FiR 7 R SCRY 2 I, specialnames

statement -- 41
EARETE (—AMUS “H7) MR, —ZiE AR DL —Pexpression SEANHA KAEF
ZERY, 40 1f. while BY for,

static type checker -- Fi2A RS A 2
L Python (GRS I HEAT /04T, PAEL R MR G 40P 5 45 R AN TR, BiESHE L7 AR
typing BB,

strong reference -- 5 5 | Hi
TE Python [ C AP Hr, 585| H @38 MHea 5| AR BTl A x5 H . ZEQ1E 5 | H il
P py_1NCREF () RIKEGES | TAEMERS | Bl py_DECREF () SKBEINE

Py_NewRef () PRELTIHEFH FOIE— XL A0ams . W%, OOFER ARG B9 7E s e
%385 H FIR M py_DECREF () pREL, VARESLT] AR o

i 2 R borrowed reference

text encoding -- 3L AN % 5\
1 Python H1, —A4FHj&—H Unicode A5 (FEEI A U+0000--U+10FFFF ), N T FAAE B G5 —
MERER, ERERTIME A —BFAT.

FF— D FRERFIMA — DT PR i, MATF 5 SR Q@ A SR g i
i,
HEFAFE ST dalthds, ENTHGIRA” SCAR Az,
text file -- SCAS Lk
— MRS str XGIfile object, 38 H— A SCA SO 5L B 2 17 A —ANTH 1) 5 i B T B
Bl Ak Brext encoding. SCASCAFMI B FALFE PASCAA S (1o 8¢ 'w') FTHFMI M. sys.stdin,
sys.stdout lx)ﬁ& io0.StringIO E@ifﬁﬂo
TS Fbinary file T fEREVS LS F 1 23 £ BISUHEXT4R .
JERF
—ANERAD/NRTT, HORYES TR (SRR 2998 AR, BFR. BE. FRAE. BB, TS
Bl EITCE SRR
tokenize BIHXIAMNERE T Python HRIE /TR . token B E TH X&FACRAMIE L.
triple-quoted string -- =5 |'5 {5 H
HR&W =ANESENES (7) SFB51E () WFEMAS. efEDRLESERBSH—A51 50
PR 2R, BEFZF AL ENARVRTE TR R NGRS LG5 R
5, I Hol DABSER Z AT Jo /g (IR HEA5F , RG0S SURY 74 58 B s B4 1
type -- J&%!
Python tf ¢ 5570 g i 0 i T 2 FKs 0/ S0 FL A 45 A 920 tf 290 6 20 2 3
__class__ JAMRVIHEIE M type (obj) KIRHL.
type alias -- J3%5] 4
— AR R SR, BTy SR B 45 5 AR AT o
it bl Ao (o PR A SR R (IR

def remove_gray_shades (
colors: list([tuple[int, int, int]]) -> list[tuplel[int, int, int]]:
pass

o4 Appendix A. RiEXBE


https://peps.python.org/pep-0387/#soft-deprecation

Installing Python Modules, % {Thi% 3.13.3

AT DA R g L

Color = tuple[int, int, int]

def remove_gray_shades (colors: list[Color]) -> list[Color]:
pass

Z )L typing Fll PEP 484, HA-A X} b Dh BER AL .

type hint -- 2398175
annotation AR RJEME. BREEITESBHR BMEFS & U 28,
RIPLR BRI A 2 Python (YR HIZSk, (HEfIX# A5 £ RS % AL BITERE
IDE SLHACRS b4 5 EA
AR B R RN DM typing. get_type_hints () KGR, (HJHERAS &N
AATPA,
2, typing Fil PEP 484, H A%} IL D GE AN .

universal newlines -- i H#.17
— MRS T, AT Ir A A R TS AR & Unix (ATE5 R ZYE ' \n' . Win-
dows [ 255 "\r\n' DA IH AR Macintosh | ZJ5E '\r'. %l PEP 278 #1 PEP 3116 #l bytes.
splitlines () [l 2 H¥EUA.

variable annotation -- 2 Frii
SR B B 2 B kY annotation.,

TEARHEAL T AP, BT ek HOR A

class C:
field: 'annotation'
A AR A AR o BN DA R AR S 2 ine RAURMH:
[count: int = 0 }

AR B AR ETE VAW AN fRRE I annassign —7 .
Z: W function annotation, PEP 484 1 PEP 526, H iR T HIEE. 7312 7 annotations-howto DA T
PR AR R R A SR

virtual environment -- J§ {0 I55%
—FR M ECRR B BB AT BREE , FeF Python 1 PR F AR e 22 B A THE Python 73 A A A
ST HEF— RS st HAL Python | FIARF AT H .

B %%m, venv,

virtual machine -- JE{J L
83 AT SRR Python KERBLIT T 5 B R BRI U byrecode.

Zen of Python -- Python 2 fift
B4 Python B HHAO BN 5725, 4700 TR S5 M FAERI . e SRR B2 T B
FFHPH A\ import this”,

25


https://peps.python.org/pep-0484/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0484/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0278/
https://peps.python.org/pep-3116/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0484/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0526/

Installing Python Modules, %4 {Thi# 3.13.3

26

Appendix A. RiEXERER



APPENDIX B

e N

Python [ 34 2 H Sphinx M reStructuredText JFAE 1), Sphinx J2&—4>% JACFE Python SCRY T 4 5 11 3¢
A A -

AT REEZ I e, EWAETEIEE 2557, A0 Python AR o AR AR MUt TTmk, 5 P
reporting-bugs AFANMT S5 . FATHE R B ) 6 S |

RN it -
o Fred L. Drake, Jr., JR4f Python 3R T HAEZ G, RE R AEE
o T A% reStructuredText I Docutils Z4:[¥] Docutils i H ;
« Fredrik Lundh #J Alternative Python Reference i | , >/ Sphinx 242 /) 5T

B.1 Python TRy kE

A RZ X} Python i %, Python AiifEZE A Python SCREA TTHkAY A, Bl Python JRACADJp % 1) Misc/ACKS 3L
PEAIH T3 Tk -

AT Python 4t X ARITIHR, Python A4 1 AL H (R SCRS— IHIHRAT] !

27


https://www.sphinx-doc.org/
https://docutils.sourceforge.io/rst.html
https://docutils.sourceforge.io/
https://github.com/python/cpython/tree/3.13/Misc/ACKS

Installing Python Modules, %4 {Thi# 3.13.3

28

Appendix B. xFAEILHE



appeENDIX G

7 S F0iFATE

C.1 zR#pImE

Python 2 %F 1990 4£ %] 1 Guido van Rossum 7F frf = ) Stichting Mathematisch Centrum (CWI, [j, https:
Ihwww.cwinl) VER—17144 1 ABC FIEF G465 B35/ . Guido {59842 Python 1) = ZEH, R EHRA
& T2k B HAB AR BTk

T 1995 4F | Guido £ #:7 Jé I/ Reston T7 ) Corporation for National Research Initiatives (CNRI, T, https:
/Iwww.cnri.reston.va.us) &£z} Python #g TAE, fAedl B kK T2 A2 A .

Tr 2000 4£ 5 H, Guido #1 Python #Z%.0>FF % 41 A #% & BeOpen.com 41 %t T BeOpen PythonLabs [#]B\ . [H]4E
10 H, PythonLabs [#] A% % Digital Creations, 544}y Zope Corporation, 7 2001 4, Python Software
Foundation (PSF, I, https://www.python.org/psf/) {37, X—1% 11 NEE 5 Python #H 3 B H1R =AM
BISLHYARE A ZHEH . Zope Corporation ;& PSF [1)— MBI i .

JirA7 Python Z AR ZTTIRAY (A R IT PRI E XL https://opensource.org). FET S E, KREEAH A4
Python % 7fifiidt & GPL AR5 FREEE T4 A HIL .

RuRA  EBE i aE

©
U
—
i
0¥
N

&7 (1)

09.0% 12 nl/a 1991-1995 CWI T
132152 1.2 1995-1999 CNRI 2
1.6 1.5.2 2000 CNRI =
2.0 1.6 2000 BeOpen.com {5
1.6.1 1.6 2001 CNRI =2
2.1 2.0+1.6.1 2001 PSF o
2.0.1 2.0+1.6.1 2001 PSF 2
2.1.1 2.142.0.1 2001 PSF 2
2.1.2 2.1.1 2002 PSF =
2.1.3 2.1.2 2002 PSF =
22 FEE 211 2001 &4 PSF 2

O #ik

(1) GPL A H AL TATZHET GPL %A Python. 5 GPL A[A], FfA Python ¥F Al IEHR fLFHik
I3 K GAB VR IUCAR T FE TR TP IEAR BTG 18 8 . GPL 328 B ¥R I HIE (/5 Python W] DA Hofih F

29


https://www.cwi.nl
https://www.cwi.nl
https://www.cnri.reston.va.us
https://www.cnri.reston.va.us
https://www.python.org/psf/
https://opensource.org

Installing Python Modules, %4 {Thi# 3.13.3

GPL EARHYE A AN AP RTUE AN AT RA

(2) #% % Richard Stallman [¥ii5, 1.6.1 A& GPL 3451, BBV AT IR & R & a4k H
JEH | CNRI ({1563, Stallman FOAEEIHE45F CNRI AL 1.6.1 5 GPL ” HIEARFEA.

AR ZAE Guido 155 T TARMISNTE I, , (AKX LKA N AT RE

C.2 FREE LIE A ERA Python BRI M

Python {441 S04 A9 {8 T 4 7] ¥4 Python Software Foundation License Version 2.

M Python 3.8.6 J14G, SXARYFH RGBT, BEVERS SN H AR R ] PSF License Version 2 Fi{lZero-Clause BSD
license XUEE A FH 77T .

FA 7 Python PR AR VFAT . I BEVFA] S SRR AT 2 R — RIS . A X e
AR SE R RS TP T A a9 75T 57530,

C.2.1 PYTHON SOFTWARE FOUNDATION LICENSE VERSION 2

1. This LICENSE AGREEMENT is between the Python Software Foundation ("PSEF"), and
the Individual or Organization ("Licensee") accessing and otherwise using this
software ("Python") in source or binary form and its associated documentation.

2. Subject to the terms and conditions of this License Agreement, PSF hereby
grants Licensee a nonexclusive, royalty-free, world-wide license to reproduce,
analyze, test, perform and/or display publicly, prepare derivative works,
distribute, and otherwise use Python alone or in any derivative
version, provided, however, that PSF's License Agreement and PSF's notice of
copyright, i.e., "Copyright © 2001-2024 Python Software Foundation; All Rights
Reserved" are retained in Python alone or in any derivative version
prepared by Licensee.

3. In the event Licensee prepares a derivative work that is based on or
incorporates Python or any part thereof, and wants to make the
derivative work available to others as provided herein, then Licensee hereby
agrees to include in any such work a brief summary of the changes made to Python.

4. PSF is making Python available to Licensee on an "AS IS" basis.
PSF MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. BY WAY OF
EXAMPLE, BUT NOT LIMITATION, PSF MAKES NO AND DISCLAIMS ANY REPRESENTATION OR
WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR THAT THE
USE OF PYTHON WILL NOT INFRINGE ANY THIRD PARTY RIGHTS.

5. PSF SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO LICENSEE OR ANY OTHER USERS OF PYTHON
FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR LOSS AS A RESULT OF
MODIFYING, DISTRIBUTING, OR OTHERWISE USING PYTHON, OR ANY DERIVATIVE
THEREOF, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY THEREOF.

6. This License Agreement will automatically terminate upon a material breach of

its terms and conditions.

7. Nothing in this License Agreement shall be deemed to create any relationship
of agency, partnership, or joint venture between PSF and Licensee. This License
Agreement does not grant permission to use PSF trademarks or trade name in a
trademark sense to endorse or promote products or services of Licensee, or any
third party.

8. By copying, installing or otherwise using Python, Licensee agrees
to be bound by the terms and conditions of this License Agreement.

30 Appendix C. FHsEF0iFoTiE




Installing Python Modules, % {Thi% 3.13.3

C.2.2 FHF PYTHON 2.0 g BEOPEN.COM F o] tipiX
BEOPEN PYTHON FFJ5 i T 3 &5 1 i)

1. This LICENSE AGREEMENT is between BeOpen.com ("BeOpen"), having an office at
160 Saratoga Avenue, Santa Clara, CA 95051, and the Individual or Organization
("Licensee") accessing and otherwise using this software in source or binary
form and its associated documentation ("the Software").

2. Subject to the terms and conditions of this BeOpen Python License Agreement,
BeOpen hereby grants Licensee a non-exclusive, royalty-free, world-wide license
to reproduce, analyze, test, perform and/or display publicly, prepare derivative
works, distribute, and otherwise use the Software alone or in any derivative
version, provided, however, that the BeOpen Python License is retained in the

Software, alone or in any derivative version prepared by Licensee.

3. BeOpen is making the Software available to Licensee on an "AS IS" basis.
BEOPEN MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. BY WAY OF
EXAMPLE, BUT NOT LIMITATION, BEOPEN MAKES NO AND DISCLAIMS ANY REPRESENTATION OR
WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR THAT THE
USE OF THE SOFTWARE WILL NOT INFRINGE ANY THIRD PARTY RIGHTS.

4. BEOPEN SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO LICENSEE OR ANY OTHER USERS OF THE SOFTWARE FOR
ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR LOSS AS A RESULT OF USING,
MODIFYING OR DISTRIBUTING THE SOFTWARE, OR ANY DERIVATIVE THEREOF, EVEN IF
ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY THEREOF.

5. This License Agreement will automatically terminate upon a material breach of
its terms and conditions.

6. This License Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted in all respects
by the law of the State of California, excluding conflict of law provisions.
Nothing in this License Agreement shall be deemed to create any relationship of
agency, partnership, or joint venture between BeOpen and Licensee. This License
Agreement does not grant permission to use BeOpen trademarks or trade names in a
trademark sense to endorse or promote products or services of Licensee, or any
third party. As an exception, the "BeOpen Python" logos available at
http://www.pythonlabs.com/logos.html may be used according to the permissions
granted on that web page.

7. By copying, installing or otherwise using the software, Licensee agrees to be
bound by the terms and conditions of this License Agreement.

C.2.3 FF PYTHON 1.6.1 §§ CNRI ¥F o] il

1. This LICENSE AGREEMENT is between the Corporation for National Research
Initiatives, having an office at 1895 Preston White Drive, Reston, VA 20191
("CNRI"), and the Individual or Organization ("Licensee") accessing and
otherwise using Python 1.6.1 software in source or binary form and its
associated documentation.

2. Subject to the terms and conditions of this License Agreement, CNRI hereby
grants Licensee a nonexclusive, royalty-free, world-wide license to reproduce,
analyze, test, perform and/or display publicly, prepare derivative works,
distribute, and otherwise use Python 1.6.1 alone or in any derivative version,
provided, however, that CNRI's License Agreement and CNRI's notice of copyright,
i.e., "Copyright © 1995-2001 Corporation for National Research Initiatives; All
Rights Reserved" are retained in Python 1.6.1 alone or in any derivative version
prepared by Licensee. Alternately, in lieu of CNRI's License Agreement,
Licensee may substitute the following text (omitting the quotes): "Python 1.6.1
is made available subject to the terms and conditions in CNRI's License
Agreement. This Agreement together with Python 1.6.1 may be located on the

C.2. FKESHLAHMH XA Python ByRRFIF ¢ 31



Installing Python Modules, %4 {Thi# 3.13.3

internet using the following unique, persistent identifier (known as a handle):
1895.22/1013. This Agreement may also be obtained from a proxy server on the
internet using the following URL: http://hdl.handle.net/1895.22/1013".

3. In the event Licensee prepares a derivative work that is based on or
incorporates Python 1.6.1 or any part thereof, and wants to make the derivative
work available to others as provided herein, then Licensee hereby agrees to
include in any such work a brief summary of the changes made to Python 1.6.1.

4. CNRI is making Python 1.6.1 available to Licensee on an "AS IS" basis. CNRI
MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. BY WAY OF EXAMPLE,
BUT NOT LIMITATION, CNRI MAKES NO AND DISCLAIMS ANY REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY
OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR THAT THE USE OF
PYTHON 1.6.1 WILL NOT INFRINGE ANY THIRD PARTY RIGHTS.

5. CNRI SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO LICENSEE OR ANY OTHER USERS OF PYTHON 1.6.1 FOR
ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR LOSS AS A RESULT OF
MODIFYING, DISTRIBUTING, OR OTHERWISE USING PYTHON 1.6.1, OR ANY DERIVATIVE
THEREOF, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY THEREOF.

6. This License Agreement will automatically terminate upon a material breach of
its terms and conditions.

7. This License Agreement shall be governed by the federal intellectual property
law of the United States, including without limitation the federal copyright
law, and, to the extent such U.S. federal law does not apply, by the law of the
Commonwealth of Virginia, excluding Virginia's conflict of law provisions.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, with regard to derivative works based on Python
1.6.1 that incorporate non-separable material that was previously distributed
under the GNU General Public License (GPL), the law of the Commonwealth of
Virginia shall govern this License Agreement only as to issues arising under or
with respect to Paragraphs 4, 5, and 7 of this License Agreement. Nothing in
this License Agreement shall be deemed to create any relationship of agency,
partnership, or joint venture between CNRI and Licensee. This License Agreement
does not grant permission to use CNRI trademarks or trade name in a trademark
sense to endorse or promote products or services of Licensee, or any third
party.

8. By clicking on the "ACCEPT" button where indicated, or by copying, installing
or otherwise using Python 1.6.1, Licensee agrees to be bound by the terms and
conditions of this License Agreement.

(B L)

C.2.4 FHF PYTHON 0.9.0 E 1.2 ) CWI #F 5] #ipiY

Copyright © 1991 - 1995, Stichting Mathematisch Centrum Amsterdam, The
Netherlands. All rights reserved.

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and its
documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby granted, provided that
the above copyright notice appear in all copies and that both that copyright
notice and this permission notice appear in supporting documentation, and that
the name of Stichting Mathematisch Centrum or CWI not be used in advertising or
publicity pertaining to distribution of the software without specific, written

prior permission.

STICHTING MATHEMATISCH CENTRUM DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO THIS
SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS, IN NO
EVENT SHALL STICHTING MATHEMATISCH CENTRUM BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT
OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE,
DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS

Cawy

32 Appendix C. FHsEF0iFoTiE




Installing Python Modules, % {Thi% 3.13.3

(% L 50)
ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS
SOFTWARE .

C.2.5 ZERO-CLAUSE BSD LICENSE FOR CODE IN THE PYTHON DOCUMENTA-
TION

Permission to use, copy, modify, and/or distribute this software for any
purpose with or without fee is hereby granted.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS" AND THE AUTHOR DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH
REGARD TO THIS SOFTWARE INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY
AND FITNESS. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, DIRECT,
INDIRECT, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM
LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR
OTHER TORTIOUS ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR
PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

C.3 Wk Y o] S8
AT Python S ATHL LAY S5 =7 B b VAT RO, AT AR A28 LR I

C.3.1 Mersenne Twister

YE°M random B R 2 _random C ¥ @B A% & T M http://www.math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac. jp/~m-mat/MT/
MT2002/emt19937ar.html N1, AR B R IEAR s TR

A C-program for MT19937, with initialization improved 2002/1/26.
Coded by Takuji Nishimura and Makoto Matsumoto.

Before using, initialize the state by using init_genrand (seed)
or init_by_array(init_key, key_length).

Copyright (C) 1997 - 2002, Makoto Matsumoto and Takuji Nishimura,
All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

3. The names of its contributors may not be used to endorse or promote
products derived from this software without specific prior written

permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS

"AS IS" AND ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT

LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR

A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE COPYRIGHT OWNER OR
CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL,
EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO,
PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR

PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION) HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF

C.3. WrRHRHaYiF =] 508 33


http://www.math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp/~m-mat/MT/MT2002/emt19937ar.html
http://www.math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp/~m-mat/MT/MT2002/emt19937ar.html

Installing Python Modules, %4 {Thi# 3.13.3

LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING
NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS
SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

Any feedback is very welcome.
http://www.math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp/~m-mat/MT/emt.html
email: m-mat @ math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp (remove space)

(B L)

C.3.2 EfEx

socket ffi[l] T getaddrinfo () fil getnameinfo () WIDE i H (A [a] 5 S04 https://www.wide.ad. jp/

Copyright (C) 1995, 1996, 1997, and 1998 WIDE Project.
All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without

modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions

are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

3. Neither the name of the project nor the names of its contributors
may be used to endorse or promote products derived from this software

without specific prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE PROJECT AND CONTRIBUTORS "AS IS" AND

ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. 1IN NO EVENT SHALL THE PROJECT OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY
OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

C33 REEEFRS

test.support.asynchatiﬂ]test.support.asyncorei%tkfﬂf?ﬁkj:ﬁﬁﬁﬁo

Copyright 1996 by Sam Rushing

All Rights Reserved

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and
its documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby
granted, provided that the above copyright notice appear in all
copies and that both that copyright notice and this permission
notice appear in supporting documentation, and that the name of Sam
Rushing not be used in advertising or publicity pertaining to
distribution of the software without specific, written prior

permission.

SAM RUSHING DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO THIS SOFTWARE,
INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS, IN
NO EVENT SHALL SAM RUSHING BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR

(T

34 Appendix C. FsFIiFaiE



https://www.wide.ad.jp/

Installing Python Modules, % {Thi% 3.13.3

(% L 50)
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS
OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT,
NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN
CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

C.3.4 Cookie &

http.cookiesiﬁikf@f?QLW:ﬁﬁﬁﬁ:

Copyright 2000 by Timothy O'Malley <timo@alum.mit.edu>

All Rights Reserved

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software

and its documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby
granted, provided that the above copyright notice appear in all
copies and that both that copyright notice and this permission
notice appear in supporting documentation, and that the name of
Timothy O'Malley not be used in advertising or publicity

pertaining to distribution of the software without specific, written

prior permission.

Timothy O'Malley DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO THIS
SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY
AND FITNESS, IN NO EVENT SHALL Timothy O'Malley BE LIABLE FOR
ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES
WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS,
WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS
ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR
PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

C.3.5 HITIEER
trace AT PAT

portions copyright 2001, Autonomous Zones Industries, Inc., all rights...
err... reserved and offered to the public under the terms of the

Python 2.2 license.

Author: Zooko O'Whielacronx

http://zooko.com/

mailto:zooko@zooko.com

Copyright 2000, Mojam Media, Inc., all rights reserved.
Author: Skip Montanaro

Copyright 1999, Bioreason, Inc., all rights reserved.
Author: Andrew Dalke

Copyright 1995-1997, Automatrix, Inc., all rights reserved.
Author: Skip Montanaro

Copyright 1991-1995, Stichting Mathematisch Centrum, all rights reserved.

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this Python software and
its associated documentation for any purpose without fee is hereby
granted, provided that the above copyright notice appears in all copies,
and that both that copyright notice and this permission notice appear in
supporting documentation, and that the name of neither Automatrix,

C.3. WrRHRHaYiF =] 508 35




Installing Python Modules, %4 {Thi# 3.13.3

(B L)
Bioreason or Mojam Media be used in advertising or publicity pertaining to
distribution of the software without specific, written prior permission.

C.3.6 UUencode 5 UUdecode & #k
uu G AL AR A A

Copyright 1994 by Lance Ellinghouse
Cathedral City, California Republic, United States of America.

All Rights Reserved
Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and its
documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby granted,
provided that the above copyright notice appear in all copies and that
both that copyright notice and this permission notice appear in
supporting documentation, and that the name of Lance Ellinghouse
not be used in advertising or publicity pertaining to distribution
of the software without specific, written prior permission.
LANCE ELLINGHOUSE DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO
THIS SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND
FITNESS, IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCE ELLINGHOUSE CENTRUM BE LIABLE
FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES
WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN
ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS ACTION, ARISING OUT
OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

Modified by Jack Jansen, CWI, July 1995:

— Use binascii module to do the actual line-by-line conversion
between ascii and binary. This results in a 1000-fold speedup. The C
version is still 5 times faster, though.

— Arguments more compliant with Python standard

C.3.7 XML i3 =R A
xmlrpc.clientfﬁi&f@f?@&jiﬁﬁﬁﬁ:

The XML-RPC client interface is

Copyright (c) 1999-2002 by Secret Labs AB
Copyright (c) 1999-2002 by Fredrik Lundh

By obtaining, using, and/or copying this software and/or its
associated documentation, you agree that you have read, understood,
and will comply with the following terms and conditions:

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and
its associated documentation for any purpose and without fee is
hereby granted, provided that the above copyright notice appears in
all copies, and that both that copyright notice and this permission
notice appear in supporting documentation, and that the name of
Secret Labs AB or the author not be used in advertising or publicity
pertaining to distribution of the software without specific, written
prior permission.

SECRET LABS AB AND THE AUTHOR DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD
TO THIS SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANT-
ABILITY AND FITNESS. 1IN NO EVENT SHALL SECRET LABS AB OR THE AUTHOR
BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY
DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS,
WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS

36 Appendix C. FHsEF0iFoTiE




Installing Python Modules, % {Thi% 3.13.3

ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE
OF THIS SOFTWARE.

(B L)

C.3.8 test_epoll
test.test_epoll *ﬁﬁ%@ﬁ%?ﬁﬁ%

Copyright (c) 2001-2006 Twisted Matrix Laboratories.

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining
a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the
"Software"), to deal in the Software without restriction, including
without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish,
distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to
permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to
the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be
included in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND

NONINFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE
LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION
OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM, OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION
WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

C.3.9 Select kqueue
select fER KT kqueue FY4 & AT A H:

Copyright (c) 2000 Doug White, 2006 James Knight, 2007 Christian Heimes
All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without

modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions

are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE AUTHOR AND CONTRIBUTORS "AS IS" AND

ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY
OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3. WrRHRHaYiF =] 508

37




Installing Python Modules, %4 {Thi# 3.13.3

C.3.10 SipHash24
Python/pyhash.c {47 Marek Majkowski’ %] Dan Bernstein [ SipHash24 SVERSEH . B PA R

AH:

<MIT License>

Copyright (c) 2013 Marek Majkowski <marek@popcount.org>

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining a copy

of this software and associated documentation files (the "Software"), to deal

in the Software without restriction, including without limitation the rights

to use, copy, modify, merge, publish, distribute, sublicense, and/or sell

copies of the Software, and to permit persons to whom the Software is

furnished to do so, subject to the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included in
all copies or substantial portions of the Software.
</MIT License>

Original location:

https://github.com/majek/csiphash/

Solution inspired by code from:

Samuel Neves (supercop/crypto_auth/siphash24/little)
djb (supercop/crypto_auth/siphash24/little2)
Jean-Philippe Aumasson (https://131002.net/siphash/siphash24.c)

C.3.11 strtod #0 dtoa

Python/dtoa.c SCAHEHALT C pREL dtoa Fil strtod, T C RUKS EHUEFI FAF R Z (B M55, BIRAE
H By David M. Gay % 5 1) [d] 44 3Cf4.  H B SCHF R £E https://web.archive.org/web/20220517033456/http:
/Iwww.netlib.org/fp/dtoa.c /i), fF 2009 4F 3 H 16 H Kz Z E 19 546 S5 AR UBCRI VR n] 75 BH:

/****************************************************************

*

*

*

*

*

The author of this software is David M. Gay.

Copyright (c) 1991, 2000, 2001 by Lucent Technologies.

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software for any
purpose without fee is hereby granted, provided that this entire notice
is included in all copies of any software which is or includes a copy
or modification of this software and in all copies of the supporting
documentation for such software.

THIS SOFTWARE IS BEING PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED
WARRANTY. 1IN PARTICULAR, NEITHER THE AUTHOR NOR LUCENT MAKES ANY
REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY OF ANY KIND CONCERNING THE MERCHANTABILITY
OF THIS SOFTWARE OR ITS FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

***************************************************************/

C.3.12 OpenSSL

WERABAE R GEA SN hashlib, posix Fll ss1 £ffifi] OpenSSL PEEEETHERE. HAh, Python ) Windows
FI macOS “Z4 87 1] fE 2> 4% OpenSSL FERRIAS, Br AFRATHAE M 45— 15 OpenSSL /7 A] Ik 1) Il 4% .
XTF OpenSSL 3.0 &k, MHEGEATAERA, ¥{#iF Apache License v2:

Apache License
Version 2.0, January 2004
https://www.apache.org/licenses/

(T

38

Appendix C. P52 F0iF T]iE



https://web.archive.org/web/20220517033456/http://www.netlib.org/fp/dtoa.c
https://web.archive.org/web/20220517033456/http://www.netlib.org/fp/dtoa.c

Installing Python Modules, % {Thi% 3.13.3

(% 750
TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR USE, REPRODUCTION, AND DISTRIBUTION
1. Definitions.

"License" shall mean the terms and conditions for use, reproduction,
and distribution as defined by Sections 1 through 9 of this document.

"Licensor" shall mean the copyright owner or entity authorized by
the copyright owner that is granting the License.

"Legal Entity" shall mean the union of the acting entity and all
other entities that control, are controlled by, or are under common
control with that entity. For the purposes of this definition,
"control" means (i) the power, direct or indirect, to cause the
direction or management of such entity, whether by contract or
otherwise, or (ii) ownership of fifty percent (50%) or more of the
outstanding shares, or (iii) beneficial ownership of such entity.

"You" (or "Your") shall mean an individual or Legal Entity
exercising permissions granted by this License.

"Source" form shall mean the preferred form for making modifications,
including but not limited to software source code, documentation
source, and configuration files.

"Object" form shall mean any form resulting from mechanical
transformation or translation of a Source form, including but
not limited to compiled object code, generated documentation,
and conversions to other media types.

"Work" shall mean the work of authorship, whether in Source or
Object form, made available under the License, as indicated by a
copyright notice that is included in or attached to the work

(an example is provided in the Appendix below) .

"Derivative Works" shall mean any work, whether in Source or Object
form, that is based on (or derived from) the Work and for which the
editorial revisions, annotations, elaborations, or other modifications
represent, as a whole, an original work of authorship. For the purposes
of this License, Derivative Works shall not include works that remain
separable from, or merely link (or bind by name) to the interfaces of,
the Work and Derivative Works thereof.

"Contribution" shall mean any work of authorship, including

the original version of the Work and any modifications or additions

to that Work or Derivative Works thereof, that is intentionally
submitted to Licensor for inclusion in the Work by the copyright owner
or by an individual or Legal Entity authorized to submit on behalf of
the copyright owner. For the purposes of this definition, "submitted"
means any form of electronic, verbal, or written communication sent

to the Licensor or its representatives, including but not limited to
communication on electronic mailing lists, source code control systems,
and issue tracking systems that are managed by, or on behalf of, the
Licensor for the purpose of discussing and improving the Work, but
excluding communication that is conspicuously marked or otherwise
designated in writing by the copyright owner as "Not a Contribution."

"Contributor" shall mean Licensor and any individual or Legal Entity
on behalf of whom a Contribution has been received by Licensor and
subsequently incorporated within the Work.

C.3. WrRHRHaYiF =] 508 39




Installing Python Modules, %4 {Thi# 3.13.3

(B L)

Grant of Copyright License. Subject to the terms and conditions of
this License, each Contributor hereby grants to You a perpetual,
worldwide, non-exclusive, no-charge, royalty-free, irrevocable
copyright license to reproduce, prepare Derivative Works of,
publicly display, publicly perform, sublicense, and distribute the
Work and such Derivative Works in Source or Object form.

Grant of Patent License. Subject to the terms and conditions of
this License, each Contributor hereby grants to You a perpetual,
worldwide, non-exclusive, no-charge, royalty-free, irrevocable
(except as stated in this section) patent license to make, have made,
use, offer to sell, sell, import, and otherwise transfer the Work,
where such license applies only to those patent claims licensable
by such Contributor that are necessarily infringed by their
Contribution(s) alone or by combination of their Contribution(s)
with the Work to which such Contribution(s) was submitted. If You
institute patent litigation against any entity (including a
cross—-claim or counterclaim in a lawsuit) alleging that the Work
or a Contribution incorporated within the Work constitutes direct
or contributory patent infringement, then any patent licenses
granted to You under this License for that Work shall terminate

as of the date such litigation is filed.

Redistribution. You may reproduce and distribute copies of the
Work or Derivative Works thereof in any medium, with or without
modifications, and in Source or Object form, provided that You
meet the following conditions:

(a) You must give any other recipients of the Work or
Derivative Works a copy of this License; and

(b) You must cause any modified files to carry prominent notices
stating that You changed the files; and

(c) You must retain, in the Source form of any Derivative Works
that You distribute, all copyright, patent, trademark, and
attribution notices from the Source form of the Work,
excluding those notices that do not pertain to any part of
the Derivative Works; and

(d) If the Work includes a "NOTICE" text file as part of its
distribution, then any Derivative Works that You distribute must
include a readable copy of the attribution notices contained
within such NOTICE file, excluding those notices that do not
pertain to any part of the Derivative Works, in at least one
of the following places: within a NOTICE text file distributed
as part of the Derivative Works; within the Source form or
documentation, if provided along with the Derivative Works; or,
within a display generated by the Derivative Works, if and
wherever such third-party notices normally appear. The contents
of the NOTICE file are for informational purposes only and
do not modify the License. You may add Your own attribution
notices within Derivative Works that You distribute, alongside
or as an addendum to the NOTICE text from the Work, provided
that such additional attribution notices cannot be construed
as modifying the License.

You may add Your own copyright statement to Your modifications and
may provide additional or different license terms and conditions
for use, reproduction, or distribution of Your modifications, or

EF 0

40

Appendix C. P52 F0iF T]iE




Installing Python Modules, % {Thi% 3.13.3

for any such Derivative Works as a whole, provided Your use,
reproduction, and distribution of the Work otherwise complies with
the conditions stated in this License.

5. Submission of Contributions. Unless You explicitly state otherwise,
any Contribution intentionally submitted for inclusion in the Work
by You to the Licensor shall be under the terms and conditions of
this License, without any additional terms or conditions.
Notwithstanding the above, nothing herein shall supersede or modify
the terms of any separate license agreement you may have executed
with Licensor regarding such Contributions.

6. Trademarks. This License does not grant permission to use the trade
names, trademarks, service marks, or product names of the Licensor,
except as required for reasonable and customary use in describing the
origin of the Work and reproducing the content of the NOTICE file.

7. Disclaimer of Warranty. Unless required by applicable law or
agreed to in writing, Licensor provides the Work (and each
Contributor provides its Contributions) on an "AS IS" BASIS,
WITHOUT WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS OF ANY KIND, either express or
implied, including, without limitation, any warranties or conditions
of TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT, MERCHANTABILITY, or FITNESS FOR A
PARTICULAR PURPOSE. You are solely responsible for determining the
appropriateness of using or redistributing the Work and assume any

risks associated with Your exercise of permissions under this License.

8. Limitation of Liability. In no event and under no legal theory,
whether in tort (including negligence), contract, or otherwise,
unless required by applicable law (such as deliberate and grossly
negligent acts) or agreed to in writing, shall any Contributor be
liable to You for damages, including any direct, indirect, special,
incidental, or consequential damages of any character arising as a
result of this License or out of the use or inability to use the
Work (including but not limited to damages for loss of goodwill,
work stoppage, computer failure or malfunction, or any and all
other commercial damages or losses), even if such Contributor
has been advised of the possibility of such damages.

9. Accepting Warranty or Additional Liability. While redistributing
the Work or Derivative Works thereof, You may choose to offer,
and charge a fee for, acceptance of support, warranty, indemnity,
or other liability obligations and/or rights consistent with this
License. However, in accepting such obligations, You may act only
on Your own behalf and on Your sole responsibility, not on behalf
of any other Contributor, and only if You agree to indemnify,
defend, and hold each Contributor harmless for any liability
incurred by, or claims asserted against, such Contributor by reason
of your accepting any such warranty or additional liability.

END OF TERMS AND CONDITIONS

(B L)

C.3.13 expat
pyexpat ¥ J&E M Fr G expat JERIASKIER, BRAEECE T --with-system-expat:

Copyright (c) 1998, 1999, 2000 Thai Open Source Software Center Ltd
and Clark Cooper

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining

(BETID

C.3. WrRHRHaYiF =] 508

41




Installing Python Modules, %4 {Thi# 3.13.3

(#2 E50)
a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the
"Software"), to deal in the Software without restriction, including
without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish,
distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to
permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to
the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included
in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND NONINFRINGEMENT.
IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY
CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT,
TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM, OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE
SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

C.3.14 libffi
BN ctypes BEERTJEN _ctypes C ¥ 2 (A4 1 Libfli J5 A B A L, BRAEA R ICE T

——with-system-1libffi:

Copyright (c) 1996-2008 Red Hat, Inc and others.

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining
a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the
"Software"), to deal in the Software without restriction, including
without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish,
distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to
permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to
the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included
in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND
NONINFRINGEMENT. 1IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT
HOLDERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY,
WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM,
OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER
DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

C.3.15 zlib
R ARG EARBIRY 21ib BAKIHTCk N THE, W a5 zlib JEACR 7 DURAEE 2140 47

Copyright (C) 1995-2011 Jean-loup Gailly and Mark Adler

This software is provided 'as-is', without any express or implied
warranty. In no event will the authors be held liable for any damages
arising from the use of this software.

Permission is granted to anyone to use this software for any purpose,
including commercial applications, and to alter it and redistribute it
freely, subject to the following restrictions:

1. The origin of this software must not be misrepresented; you must not
(A

42 Appendix C. FsFIiFaiE




Installing Python Modules, % {Thi% 3.13.3

claim that you wrote the original software. If you use this software
in a product, an acknowledgment in the product documentation would be
appreciated but is not required.

2. Altered source versions must be plainly marked as such, and must not be
misrepresented as being the original software.

3. This notice may not be removed or altered from any source distribution.

Jean-loup Gailly Mark Adler
jloup@gzip.org madler@alumni.caltech.edu

(B L)

C.3.16 cfuhash
tracemalloc {Hi I Fr FE M) L PLEL T cfuhash T H

Copyright (c) 2005 Don Owens
All rights reserved.

This code is released under the BSD license:

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions

are met:

* Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

* Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above
copyright notice, this list of conditions and the following
disclaimer in the documentation and/or other materials provided
with the distribution.

* Neither the name of the author nor the names of its
contributors may be used to endorse or promote products derived

from this software without specific prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS
"AS IS" AND ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE
COPYRIGHT OWNER OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT,
INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES
(INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR
SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT,
STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE)
ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED
OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3.17 libmpdec

Y decimal BT ER _decimal C 4 &R MM (4% 1 libmpdec FERRIAMERT, BRIEAENTE T

—-with-system-libmpdec:

Copyright (c) 2008-2020 Stefan Krah. All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions

are met:

C.3. WrRHRHaYiF =] 508




Installing Python Modules, %4 {Thi# 3.13.3

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE AUTHOR AND CONTRIBUTORS "AS IS" AND

ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. 1IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY
OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

(B L)

C.3.18 W3C C14N X EH

test A HI) C14N 2.0 MiR4E (Lib/test/xmltestdata/c14n-20/) $EELEH W3C R https://www.w3.org/

TR/xml-c14n2-testcases/ FHR#E 3 S5k ik BSD ¥4 A iF & 17:

Copyright (c) 2013 W3C(R) (MIT, ERCIM, Keio, Beihang),
All Rights Reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

* Redistributions of works must retain the original copyright notice,
this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

* Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the original copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

* Neither the name of the W3C nor the names of its contributors may be
used to endorse or promote products derived from this work without
specific prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS
"AS IS" AND ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR
A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE COPYRIGHT
OWNER OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL,
SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE,
DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION) HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY
THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT
(INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE
OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3.19 mimalloc
MIT A iE:

Copyright (c) 2018-2021 Microsoft Corporation, Daan Leijen

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining a copy

44 Appendix C.



https://www.w3.org/TR/xml-c14n2-testcases/
https://www.w3.org/TR/xml-c14n2-testcases/

Installing Python Modules, % {Thi% 3.13.3

(B L)

of this software and associated documentation files (the "Software"), to deal
in the Software without restriction, including without limitation the rights
to use, copy, modify, merge, publish, distribute, sublicense, and/or sell
copies of the Software, and to permit persons to whom the Software is
furnished to do so, subject to the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included in all
copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS OR
IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY,
FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND NONINFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE
AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER
LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM,
OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE
SOFTWARE .

C.3.20 asyncio
asyncio BEHKRLEHR MK H uvloop 0.16, ERRET MIT ik &ZATH):

Copyright (c) 2015-2021 MagicStack Inc. http://magic.io

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining
a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the
"Software"), to deal in the Software without restriction, including
without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish,
distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to
permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to
the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be
included in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND

NONINFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE
LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION
OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM, OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION
WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

C.3.21 Global Unbounded Sequences (GUS)

WA Python/gsbr.c B4 B subr_smr.c 1 FreeBSD HJ”Global Unbounded Sequences” 4Z4x P77 WL T % .
SR EET 2 453K BSD VR Al IEA K1Y

Copyright (c) 2019,2020 Jeffrey Roberson <jeff@FreeBSD.org>

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without

modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions

are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice unmodified, this list of conditions, and the following
disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE AUTHOR "AS IS" AND ANY EXPRESS OR

C.3. WrRHRHaYiF =] 508 45



https://github.com/MagicStack/uvloop/tree/v0.16.0
https://github.com/freebsd/freebsd-src/blob/main/sys/kern/subr_smr.c

Installing Python Modules, %4 {Thi# 3.13.3

(B L)

IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES
OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED.
IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT,
INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT
NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE,
DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION) HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY
THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT
(INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF
THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

46 Appendix C. FHsEF0iFoTiE




APPENDIX D

RRILER B

Python 53X {7 304 :

JRALETA © 2001-2024 Python Hff Bk 2. OR B AT AR

AT A © 2000 BeOpen.com., & B FIr A AUH] o

AL © 1995-2000 Corporation for National Research Initiatives., {7 85 A B .
WAL © 1991-1995 Stichting Mathematisch Centrum. % & FIrg AUF) .

XSGV RTERVF AT 5L, W3 05 & A T iz,

47



Installing Python Modules, %4 {Thi# 3.13.3

48

Appendix D. [fHFTE



5

JEFE

U |
>>>, 11
_ future_ , 16
_ slots_ ,23
ETXEE BN 14
FE R
method —- ¥k, 24
TELE
PYTHON_GIL, 17
BEAR

method —- ¥ ¥, 19

A

abstract base class —— £ ¥, 11

annotation —— ARy, 11

argument —- f}‘#{, 11

asynchronous context manager —- = ¥ F |
X 5, 12

asynchronous generator —- 5+ 4 & £, 12

asynchronous generator iterator —- %% 4

RBXRE, 12

asynchronous iterable -- ® ¥ A &KX £, 12
asynchronous iterator —- ++# % %5, 12
attribute —— B, 12

awaitable —- W%fifﬁ?ﬂ’ 12

B

BDFL, 12

binary file —- 3| X, 12

borrowed reference —- fEAB|JH, 12
bytecode -- F¥H 4,13

bytes-like object —- F¥H A4, 13

C

c #4, 14

callable —- ﬂi}%}ﬂ}bj’%, 13

callback —— [EiE, 13

class -- 2,13

class variable —— KT & 13

closure variable -- HA&ZT &, 13

complex number —- £ %%, 13
context —-— _};—FX, 14

context manager —- F NX&H%E, 14
context variable —-- _tTX&iﬂ 14

contiguous -- # %, 14

coroutine -- Ph4E, 14

coroutine function -- Tﬂﬁ\fi@%ﬁ(, 14
CPython, 14

current context —- H-ﬁ'ﬁﬁ_]:.FX, 14

D

decorator —- "}{#ﬁ%ﬁ-, 14
. o B
descriptor —- #HH &, 14
dictionary -- F#, 15
dictionary comprehension —-- ?;ﬁ%%&%ﬁ, 15

dictionary view —-- ?—E‘ﬂ-?)’l@,ls
docstring —-— i%?ﬁ'$,15
duck-typing -- ¥F XA, 15

E

EAFP, 15
expression -- kikR, 15
extension module —- ¥ Efk, 15

F

f-string -- £-Ff#,15

file object —— XX £, 15

file-like object —— XA X%, 15

filesystem encoding and error handler --
X7 G R IR AR, 15

finder -- ﬁ%k‘%g‘, 16

floor division -- [l'ﬂ]TEX%é‘%/f, 16

Fortran %%z, 14

free threading -- E ﬁﬂ%ﬂ, 16

free variable —— HHTE, 16
function -- E#, 16
function annotation —- XM EAFE, 16

G

garbage collection -- A% [E Yk, 16

generator —- 4 k&, 16
generator —- 4 k&, 16
generator expression -- 4k ERHER, 17
generator expression -- 4 gk EERHKR, 17

iterator —-— éﬁk%’%lﬁﬁ%&, 16

generator

49



Installing Python Modules, %4 {Thi# 3.13.3

generic function -- %A &%, 17
generic type —-— 32@’17
GIL, 17

global interpreter lock —- 2 FM@EHES, 17

H

hash-based pyc —- %?”ﬁ?éﬁ pyc, 17
hashable -- # ¥, 17

IDLE, 17

immortal -- KAEXZ, 17
immutable —— RELX 4L, 17
import path —-— %)\%fé,ls
importer —-- F A £, 18
importing —-- %)\, 18
interactive —- X 4,18
interpreted -- fEA, 18
interpreter shutdown -- fEBZ XM, 18
iterable —— H#% X%, 18
iterator —- #% %, 18

K

key function -- #E ¥, 18
keyword argument —- X#FHH, 19

L

lambda, 19

LBYL, 19

lexical analyzer —- i—ﬁ]ffﬁ‘*ﬁ%g’», 19
list —— 5’]%, 19

list comprehension -- F|Xk#EFA, 19
loader —- ﬁﬂﬁ%&, 19

locale encoding —-— i%%— Eﬂﬁ%@%?&’ 19

M

magic method —-- @7](%4‘2, 19
mapping -- B4, 19
meta path finder -- TLBZEHEHKE, 19
metaclass —-— fﬂéé, 19
method —-- jf/jg'

KEFR, 24

BEA, 19
method —- ¥ ¥, 20

method resolution order —-— j]‘jfﬁ@ﬁ’)'lﬁﬁ,zo

module —-— 7]‘;'239%, 20

module spec —-— %ﬁﬁ%ﬁﬂ%, 20
MRO, 20

mutable —— T“Iﬂ%ﬁ%a 20
N

named tuple —- B4 TG4, 20
namespace —- & & |d], 20
namespace package —- @4 % [6] 4, 20
nested scope —-— ﬁ%ﬁzrﬂiﬁ, 21
new-style class —-— %‘?ﬁ%,ZI

O
object —— X £,21
optimized scope —-— aﬁﬂf{é{]’f/ﬁ}ﬂiﬁ, 21

package -- fi,21
parameter —— &, 21

path based finder —- ETRKZ W &4k 8,22

path entry —— B#&AH,21

path entry finder —- BN HEHE, 21
path entry hook —— &N H4F,22
path-like object —- KR EX£,22
PEP, 22

portion —-- Ei4, 22

positional argument -- I & 5%, 22
provisional API -— # & API,22
provisional package —— ¥ E4, 22
Python 3000, 22

Python ¥ FEZE; PEP 1,22

Python ¥ BEZ I ; PEP 238, 16
Python #HEZE; PEP 278,25
Python #HEZEY; PEP 302, 19
Python M EEZ N ; PEP 343, 14
pPython ¥ FEZE; PEP 362, 12,21
Python ¥HEZE; PEP 411,22
Python MIRZE P ; PEP 420, 20, 22
Python #HEZEN; PEP 443,17
Python ¥EEZ I ; PEP 483,17
Python ¥ HEZE N ; PEP 484,11, 16, 17,25
Python ¥ FEZE; PEP 492,12, 14
Python ¥ EEZIN; PEP 498,15
Python #HEZE Y ; PEP 519,22
Python #HEZE Y ; PEP 525,12
Python HBEZ I ; PEP 526, 11,25
Python ¥ FEZE; PEP 585,17
Python M BEZ I ; PEP 683,17
Python ¥ FEZE; PEP 703,16, 17
Python #EEZE Y ; PEP 3116, 25
Python #EEZ; PEP 3155,23
PYTHON_GIL, 17

Pythonic, 22

Q

qualified name —- FE'QE%%,Z:;

R

reference count —-- 3| it#%, 23
regular package —-— 'f%’%/rﬂ@,23
REPL, 23

S

sequence -- JF7,23

set comprehension —- £4# &R, 23
single dispatch -- ¥4k, 23
slice —— ¥ F,23

soft deprecated —- ﬁﬁ)ﬂ,ZA
special method -- 4%k 7 %, 24

50

#5l



Installing Python Modules, % {Thi% 3.13.3

statement -—- i%é],24
static type checker -- ﬁ??{\?;}éﬂfﬁﬁ‘%, 24
strong reference —- gigl)ﬂ’24

text encoding -- X ARZFHEER,24

text file —— Xi}({g’r, 24

triple-quoted string -- =5 BF4 &, 24
type —— XA 24

type alias -- XM 7|4, 24

type hint —- KA FE#, 25

U

universal newlines —-- & | #4T, 25

Vv

variable annotation -- ﬁ%ﬁﬁi,zs
virtual environment --— )ﬁﬁl%% 25
virtual machine —-- ﬁj’@uﬂ,zs
745, 24

Z

Zen of Python -- Python Z 4,25

gL ]

51



	关键术语
	基本使用
	我应如何 ...？
	... 在 Python 3.4 之前的 Python 版本中安装 pip ？
	... 只为当前用户安装软件包？
	... 安装科学计算类 Python 软件包？
	... 使用并行安装的多个 Python 版本？

	常见的安装问题
	在 Linux 的系统 Python 版本上安装
	未安装 pip
	安装二进制编译扩展

	术语对照表
	关于本文档
	Python 文档的贡献者

	历史和许可证
	该软件的历史
	获取或以其他方式使用 Python 的条款和条件
	PYTHON SOFTWARE FOUNDATION LICENSE VERSION 2
	用于 PYTHON 2.0 的 BEOPEN.COM 许可协议
	用于 PYTHON 1.6.1 的 CNRI 许可协议
	用于 PYTHON 0.9.0 至 1.2 的 CWI 许可协议
	ZERO-CLAUSE BSD LICENSE FOR CODE IN THE PYTHON DOCUMENTATION

	收录软件的许可与鸣谢
	Mersenne Twister
	套接字
	异步套接字服务
	Cookie 管理
	执行追踪
	UUencode 与 UUdecode 函数
	XML 远程过程调用
	test_epoll
	Select kqueue
	SipHash24
	strtod 和 dtoa
	OpenSSL
	expat
	libffi
	zlib
	cfuhash
	libmpdec
	W3C C14N 测试套件
	mimalloc
	asyncio
	Global Unbounded Sequences (GUS)


	版权所有
	索引

